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Regular Meeting Agenda 10/22/2019 

October 22, 2019 Banning Civic Center 
5:00 p.m. Council Chamber 

99 E. Ramsey Street 

The following information comprises the agenda for the regular meeting of the City Council, the Banning 
Utility Authority, and the Banning City Council sitting in its capacity as the Successor Agency Board. 

Per City Council Resolution 2016-44, matters taken up by the Council before 10:00 p.m. 
may be concluded, but no new matters shall be taken up after 10:00 p.m. except upon a 
unanimous vote of the council members present and voting, but such extension shall only 
be valid for one hour and each hour thereafter shall require a renewed action for the 
meeting to continue. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

• Invocation – Elder Ralph Bobik, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints

• Pledge of Allegiance

• Roll Call – Councilmembers Andrade, Happe, Peterson, Wallace, and Mayor Welch

II. AGENDA APPROVAL

III. PRESENTATIONS

None

IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENTS – On Items Not on the Agenda

A five (5) minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the 
Mayor and Council on a matter not on the agenda.  No member of the public shall be permitted 
to “share” his/her five minutes with any other member of the public.  Usually, any items received 
under this heading are referred to staff for future study, research, completion and/or future Council 
Action (see last page). PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD.
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CORRESPONDENCE 

Items received under this category may be received and filed or referred to staff 
for future research or a future agenda. 

APPOINTMENTS

1. Logo Design/Branding Ad Hoc Committee  .................................................. 1 

VI. CONSENT ITEMS

(The following items have been recommended for approval and will be acted upon simultaneously, unless a
member of the City Council/Banning Utility Authority wishes to remove an item for separate consideration.)

Mayor to Open Consent Items for Public Comments 

Motion: Approve Consent items 1 - 14:  Items ___, ___, ___ to be pulled for 
discussion.   

(Resolutions require a recorded majority vote of the total membership of the City Council/Banning Utility Authority) 

1. Minutes – September 10, 2019, Closed Session .......................................... 2 
2. Minutes – September 10, 2019, Regular City Council Meeting ..................... 5 
3. Minutes – September 24, 2019, Closed Session ........................................ 64 
4. Minutes – September 24, 2019, Workshop ................................................. 66 
5. Minutes – September 24, 2019, Regular City Council Meeting ................... 87 
6. Minutes – October 8, 2019, Closed Session ............................................. 127 
7. Minutes – October 8, 2019, Workshop ..................................................... 129 
8. Minutes – October 8, 2019, Regular City Council Meeting ....................... 175 
9. Contracts Approved Under City Manager Signature Authority .................. 208 
10. Accounts Payable/Payroll Warrants – September 2019 ........................... 209 
11. Investment Report – September 2019 ...................................................... 211 
12. Capital Improvement Project Update ........................................................ 213 
13. Resolution 2019-133, Approving Final Tract Map 36939 .......................... 214 
14. Resolutions 2019-134 and 2019-23 UA, Integrated Regional Water

Management (IRWM) Grant Application ................................................... 217 
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VII. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

1. Resolution 2019-113, Approving the Comprehensive User Fee
Study Report, Dated January 2, 2019 and Adopting an Updated
Master User Fee Schedule for the Following City Departments
and Fee Groups: Finance and Administration, Animal Control,
Community Services, Airport, Building, Planning, Utility Billing,
Electric Utility, Police, Fire, and Engineering; Making a Finding
for Exemption under CEQA, and; Introducing Ordinance 1553,
Proposing Amendments to Chapter 3.36 “Fee and Service
Charge Revenue/Cost Comparison” of the Banning Municipal
Code (BMC) (“Code Amendment”), and Making Findings
Pursuant to CEQA. ................................................................................ 221 
(Staff Report: Adam Rush, Community Development Director) 

Recommendation: Continue the Public Hearing to the December 10, 
2019, City Council Meeting. 

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS:

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS

REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY

REPORT BY CITY MANAGER

REPORT OF OFFICERS

1. Adopt-A-Roadway Program for the Downtown Area .............................. 223 
(Staff Report: Adam Rush, Community Development Director) 

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 2019-123, approving the City of 
Banning’s Adopt-A-Roadway Program for the Downtown area. 

IX. DISCUSSION ITEM

None

CITY COUNCIL – Next Meeting, November 12, 2019 
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X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

1. Mills Act Update
2. Fee Suspension Update
3. Website Redesign
4. Street Naming Policy to Honor Land Owners
5. Contingency Plan for Residents During Emergencies
6. Appraisals Update
7. Honor Banning High School Senior Aliyah Amis
8. Wildfire Mitigation Plans
9. 553 E. Ramsey Receivership

XI. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: Any member of the public may address this meeting of the Mayor and City Council on any 

item appearing on the agenda by approaching the microphone in the Council Chambers and asking to be 

recognized, either before the item about which the member desires to speak is called, or at any time during 

consideration of the item.  A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public, unless such time 

is extended by the Mayor.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” his/her five minutes with 

any other member of the public. 

Any member of the public may address this meeting of the Mayor and Council on any item which does not 
appear on the agenda, but is of interest to the general public and is an item upon which the Mayor and 
Council may act.  A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public, unless such time is 
extended by the Mayor.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” his/her five minutes with any 
other member of the public.  The Mayor and Council will in most instances refer items of discussion which 
do not appear on the agenda to staff for appropriate action or direct that the item be placed on a future 
agenda of the Mayor and Council.  However, no other action shall be taken, nor discussion held by the Mayor 
and Council on any item which does not appear on the agenda, unless the action is otherwise authorized in 
accordance with the provisions of subdivision (b) of Section 54954.2 of the Government Code. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in 
this meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office (951)-922-3102.  Notification 48 hours prior to the 
meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. [28 
CFR 35.02-35.104 ADA Title II] 

Pursuant to amended Government Code Section 54957.5(b) staff reports and other public records related to 
open session agenda items are available at City Hall, 99 E. Ramsey St., at the office of the City Clerk during 
regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.



CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 

SUBJECT: Logo Design/Branding Ad Hoc Committee 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends the City Council appoint a Logo Design/Branding Ad Hoc Committee. 

BACKGROUND: 

At the October 8, 2019, Mayor Pro Tem Andrade requested the City Council consider 
appointing an Ad Hoc Committee to design the City’s logo. In a follow up conversation, 
clarification was made that in addition to logo design, branding was also desired as part 
of the committee conversation. 

FISCAL IMPACT:  

No fiscal impact to the City of Banning for appointment of an ad hoc committee. 

OPTIONS:  

1. Appoint two members of the City Council and the City Manager to the Logo
Design/Branding Ad Hoc Committee.

2. Do not appoint and provide alternative direction.

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 

1
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In accordance with City Council Resolution No. 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the 
City Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared 
as Action Minutes.  

 
MINUTES 09/10/2019 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING- CLOSED SESSION 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Councilmember Peterson 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 
      Mayor Welch 
 
      
     
OTHERS PRESENT: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
 Ted Shove, Economic Development Manager 
  
    
  
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on September 10, 2019 at 3:00 p.m. at the Banning Civic Council Chambers, 99 E. 
Ramsey Street, Banning, California.  
 

II. CLOSED SESSION  
 
Mayor Welch opened the closed session items for public comments.  
 
There were no public comments.  

 
1. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6  
City Designated Representatives:  Douglas Schulze, City Manager, 
Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Employee Organization: Banning Police Management Association 
(BPMA). Direction given to City Manager Douglas Schulze, no final 
action taken. 

2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIAPTED LITIGATION 
Potential initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) 
of Section 54956.9 (one case). Direction given to City Attorney and 
staff. 
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3. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
City designated representative: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
Unrepresented employee: Candidate for Parks & Recreation Director 
position. Direction given to City Manager Douglas Schulze. 
 

4. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.8                                                    
Property Description: Real Property located in the vicinity of Ramsey 
Street and Highland Home Road (APNs 531-100-003, -043, 537-261-
043, 537-100-027, -028, -029, -032, -044)                                                                                            
City Negotiator: Ted Shove, Economic Development Manager   
Negotiating Parties: Khan Properties and Holdings, LLC                                         
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms. Direction given to Economic 
Development Manager Ted Shove. 

 
5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision 
(d) of Section 54956.9 (one potential case).  Direction given to City 
Attorney and staff.                                                                                                                                                                             

 

6. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION     
Pursuant to Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9 
Name of Case:  Cherry Valley Pass Acres and Neighbors v. City of 
Banning, et al. Case No. RIC 460950; and Highland Springs Conference 
and Training v. City of Banning, et al., Case No. RIC 460950. Update 
provided. 

 

The meeting convened to closed session at 3:00 p.m. and adjourned to open 
session at 4:00 p.m. 
 
 

III.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
       By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 4:00 p.m. 
 
 

      
Minutes Prepared by: 
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     ____________________________ 
     Laurie Sampson, Acting Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
The entire discussion of this meeting and related documents can be found by 
visiting the following website: or by requesting a CD or DVD at 

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=v8XfpY2ZyAUS Banning City 

Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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MINUTES 09/10/2019 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Council Member Peterson 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 

Mayor Welch 
 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:  None 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Daryl Betancur, Deputy City Clerk  
Matthew Hamner, Police Chief 
Scott Foster, Interim Parks & Recreation Director  
Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Suzanne Cook, Interim Administrative Services Director 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
Ted Shove, Economic Development Manager 
Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
Leila Lopez, Office Specialist 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A regular meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on September 10, at 5:00 p.m. at the Banning Civic Center Council Chamber, 99 
E. Ramsey Street, Banning, California. 
 
Elder Ron Duncan, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, offered the 
invocation. 
 
Mayor Art Welch led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Mayor Welch submitted amended minutes from the August 27, 2019 meeting and 
called for a vote to approve the minutes with the changes. 
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A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe to approve the amended minutes. Electronic roll call vote was taken as 
follows:  

 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved Amended Minutes 

 
 
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe to approve the agenda as amended. Electronic roll call vote was taken as 
follows:  
 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved Agenda 

 
 
III. PRESENTATION 
 

Proclamation Declaring the Month of September as Childhood Cancer Awareness   
Month in the City of Banning 

 
 
IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6  
City Designated Representatives:  Douglas Schulze, City Manager and 
Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Employee Organization: Banning Police Management Association 
(BPMA). 
Direction given to City Manager, Doug Schulze, no final action taken. 

2.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Potential initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) 
of Section 54956.9 (one case)  
Direction given to City Attorney and staff.  
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3. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
City designated representative: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
Unrepresented employee: Candidate for Parks & Recreation Director 
position.  
Direction given to City Manager, Doug Schulze. 
 

4. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.8 
Property Description: Real Property located in the vicinity of Ramsey 
Street and Highland Home Road (APNs 531-100-003, -043, 537-261-043, 
537-100-027, -028, -029, -032, -044) 
City Negotiator: Ted Shove, Economic Development Manager 
Negotiating Parties: Khan Properties and Holdings, LLC 
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms.  
Direction given to Economic Development Manager, Ted Shove 

5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision 
(d) of Section 54956.9. One potential case.  
Direction given to City Attorney and staff.  

6. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 
Pursuant to Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9 
Name of Case:  Cherry Valley Pass Acres and Neighbors v. City of 
Banning, et al. Case No. RIC 460950; and Highland Springs Conference 
and Training v. City of Banning, et al., Case No. RIC 460950.  
Update provided. 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS 
  

Mayor Welch opened Public Comment for items not on the Agenda. 
 
Inge Schuler, Banning resident, requested a clarification of Councilmember 
Happe’s use of the word “hyperbole”. 
 
Ron Roy, resident of Beaumont, would like the Council to make sure there are 
public meetings to discuss the I-10 Bypass project. 
 
Merle Nazareth, Banning resident, to speak in favor of offering showers to the 
homeless. 
 
William Cunningham, spoke to the community looking for help in solving the 
murder of his son, Bradley. Would like to offer a reward for information leading to 
the conviction of the murderer.  Councilmember Happe requested Mr. Cunningham 
contact him directly to discuss a possible fundraiser. 
 

7
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An unknown person spoke about the conduct of the City Council and lack of 
decorum and enforcement of decorum rules. 

 
Ed Miller, Banning resident, had comments about the prior meeting discussion of 
the annual budget. He is concerned about the use of reserves to balance the 
budget. Has three questions: 1) Is it not the City’s policy to not go bankrupt; 2) 
What is this Council and the City Manager planning to do to increase revenue; 3) 
Why is Beaumont so successful and Banning so stagnant? 
 
Jerry Westholder, Banning resident, The City needs to make Sun Lakes Blvd 
extension a priority to alleviate the traffic on Highland Springs.  
 
Ellen Carr, Banning resident, spoke for Tender Loving Critters and Animal Action 
League.  
 
Diane Box, Banning resident, disappointed in the vote to approve the apartments 
on the east side. Ms. Box served a petition to recall Councilmember Happe to Mr. 
Happe and the Deputy City Clerk. 
 
Frank Burgess, Banning resident, concerned about the $5.5 million scheduled to 
be spent to widen Highland Springs Road north from Wilson Street to Oak Valley 
Parkway. Questioning some of the funding that appears to be for Right-of-Way 
purchase.  
 
Gabriel Westholder, Banning resident, was critical of the City Council. 
 
Diego Rose, Banning resident, would like the council to recognize the perspective 
of the constituents may be different from the council.   
 
Bill Hobbs, Banning resident, was impressed with the Stagecoach Rodeo and all 
the events he attended last week. Would like to see the rest of the city and council 
work together. 
 
David Ellis, Banning resident, would like to thank the City for the stop sign and 
crosswalk installed on Wilson and Florida. He is intrigued by the bike lanes project. 
He appreciates the calmness of the council. Would appreciate it if the Council 
would listen more. Is concerned the City is dying along with the trees. 
 
Mary Hamlin, Banning resident, Pass Job Connection will be offering job search 
assistance at the Banning Public Library on the first Wednesday of the month from 
5:00 – 6:00 pm. Will be offering job search strategy assistance, resume building 
and review, and interviewing techniques. 
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CORRESPONDENCE 
 
Correspondence received by Morgan Keith of Building Industry Association (BIA) 
(Exhibit A) and George Moyer (Exhibit B). 
 
 

VI. CONSENT ITEMS 

1. Approval of Special Meeting – 8/27/2019 Planning Commission Interviews  
2. Approval of Special Meeting – 8/27/2019 (Closed Session) 
3. Approval of Regular Meeting – 8/27/2019 Minutes  
4. Receive and File Contracts Approved Under the City Manager’s Signature 

Authority for the Month of August 2019  
5. Findings of General Plan Conformity for Real Property Acquisition of 

Approximately 1.21 acres of Land  
6.  Adopt Resolution 2019-116, Establishing a Pre-Approved Professional 

Engineering Vendor List for Remainder of Fiscal Year 2020 through Fiscal 
Year 2022  

 

Mayor Welch asked if the Council wished to pull any items from the consent 

calendar. Seeing none, he entertained a motion to approve the consent calendar.  

Public Comment 

Inge Schuler spoke against Resolution 1995-21, which states the minutes for all 

meetings would be action minutes. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 

Andrade to approve the consent calendar as presented. Electronic vote was taken 

as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved Consent Items 1 through 6. 

 
 
VII.  PUBLIC HEARING(S) 

 
1. Adopt Resolution 2019-113, Approving the Comprehensive User Fee Study 

Report, dated January 2, 2019 and Adopting an Updated Master User Fee 
Schedule for the Following City Departments and Fee Groups: Finance 
and Administration; Animal Control; Community Services; Airport; 
Building; Planning; Utility Billing; Electric Utility; Police; Fire; and 
Engineering, Making a Finding for Exemption under CEQA, and Introducing 
Ordinance 1553, Proposing Amendments to Chapter 3.36 “Fee and Service 
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Charge Revenue/Cost Comparison” of the Banning Municipal Code (BMC) 
(“Code Amendment”), and Making Findings Pursuant to CEQA (First 
reading and introduction. 
 

Adam Rush, Community Development Director presented the staff report and 
answered questions from the council. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Damien Fussel, Deputy Director of Government Affairs for the BIA, was concerned 
about the fees for Single Family Residences in particular. 

 
Diego Rose had questions about what the definition of the “public good” that would 
trigger subsidizing some fees and who would qualify for those subsidies. He is 
concerned that if the fees go up too high it will discourage developers from building 
in Banning. 
 
Kevin Ennis, City Attorney, provided clarification of what type of fees would be 
subsidized and all fees collected by the City do not stay in the City. 
 
David Ellis indicated the City should not be comparing its fees to surrounding 
communities, as they all have something different to offer. Banning should be fair 
to all developers and not offer special favors. 
 
Frank Burgess stated this Public Hearing has been going on for too long. Thanked 
Mr. Peterson for pointing out the deficiencies in the report. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Peterson, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace to send this item to the Budget & Finance Committee. Electronic vote was 
taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 Action: Return to the Budget & Finance Committee for further discussion. 
  
The Mayor called for a 10-minute break at 7:01 P.M. and the Regular Meeting of the Banning 
City Council reconvened at 7:14 P.M.  
 

2. Waive first reading and introduce Ordinance 1552, An Ordinance of the City 
Council of the City of Banning, California, Approving Zoning Text 
Amendment No. 19-97503 Amending Section 17.108.020 “Permitted Uses” 
of Chapter 17.108 “Temporary Use Permits”, Table 17.12.020 of Section 
17.12.020 “Permitted, Conditional and Prohibited Uses” of Chapter 17.12 
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“Commercial and Industrial Districts” and Adding a New Section 17.24.180, 
“Commercial Cargo/Storage Containers” Establishing Regulations for 
Commercial Cargo/Storage Containers, of Title 17 “Zoning” of the Banning 
Municipal Code and Making Findings Pursuant to CEQA. (First reading 
and introduction) 

Adam Rush, Community Development Director presented the staff report and 
answered questions from the council. 

Public Comment 

Diego Rose suggested this item is something the planning commission should look 
into.  

John Hagen, Banning resident, spoke against the proposal to regulate storage 
containers. 

David Ellis commented on the fact that these containers are being used as houses 
and this should be addressed as well. 

Frank Burgess spoke in opposition to the use of storage containers. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Peterson, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade to send Ordinance 1552 to the Planning Commission for further 
consideration. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Ordinance 1552 returned to the Planning Commission for 
further consideration.  

3. Ordinance 1554 - An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Banning,
California Considering Proposed Amendments to Chapter 5.24
“Commercial Solicitors” and Chapter 17.108 “Temporary Use Permits”,
Section 17.108.020 “Permitted Uses”, and Section 17.108.070
“Requirements and Prohibitions for Mobile Vending” Amending the Banning
Municipal Code (BMC) (“Code Amendment”) to be Consistent with SB 946
Related to Local Regulation of Street Vendors

Adam Rush, Community Development Director requested this item be continued 
to off calendar for further study and determination 

Public Comment- None 

11
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A motion was made by Mayor Welch, seconded by Councilmember Happe to 
continue the Ordinance to a future, undetermined date without discussion. 
Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Action: Ordinance 1554 continued to a future date, undetermined. 
 

4. Adopt Resolution 2019-112, Approving the Development Impact Fee 
Update Study Dated August 7, 2019, Approving the Update of [the] Traffic 
Fee Component of the Development Impact Fee Program Dated May 2019, 
Adopting New and Amended Development Impact Fees, Making a Finding 
for Exemption under CEQA, and Repealing Resolution 2006-75 in its 
Entirety; and Waiving further reading and introducing Ordinance 1551, 
Updating the City’s Development Impact Fee Program, Amending the City 
of Banning Municipal Code, and Making Findings Pursuant to CEQA.(First 
reading and introduction). 

 
Art Vela, Public Works Director, presented the staff report, introduced Carlos 
Villareal and Andrea McCarthy of Willdan. He then answered questions from the 
council. Presentation attached as Exhibit C. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Diego Rose spoke in favor of the prosed Development Impact Fee increase. 
 
Mayor Art Welch directed the Deputy City Clerk to read the Ordinance: 
Ordinance 1551 is an Ordinance of the City of Banning, California, Updating the 
City’s Development Impact Fee Program, Amending the Banning Municipal 
Code, Making Findings Pursuant to CEQA, and Repealing Provisions of 
Ordinance Nos. 1320 and 1321 Establishing or Modifying Certain Development 
Impact Fees. 

 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Welch to 
waive further reading of Ordinance 1551. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson Wallace, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Action: Waive further reading of Ordinance 1551 
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A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Welch to pass 
the first reading of Ordinance 1551. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Action: Ordinance 1551 pass its first reading 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace to approve Resolution 2019-112. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Action: Approved per Resolution 2019-112 
 
5. Proposal by Councilmember Wallace to Censure of Councilmember 

Peterson.  
 
Kevin Ennis, City Attorney, provided the staff report and answered questions from 
the council. 
 
Councilmember Colleen Wallace stated her reasons for filing a petition to censure 
Councilmember Peterson. 
 
Councilmember Peterson responded to the censure charges. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Frank Burgess spoke against censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 
An unknown person spoke in favor of censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 
Jerry Westholder, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
Ellen Carr, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
Diego Rose spoke against censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 

13
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Cynthia Barrington, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
John Hagen spoke against censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 
Art Nordquist, resident of Banning, encouraged the council to work together. 
 
Dora Nordquist, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
Alex Geronimo, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
Dorothy Famalleti McLean, resident of Banning, questioned the City Attorney 
about the process of the censure. Spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson. 
 
Carlos Trejo spoke against censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 
Nick Parra, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson and negative social media. 
 
David Ellis spoke against censure of Councilmember Peterson and in favor of 
social media. 
 
Nick Parra responded to David Ellis regarding use of social media. 
 
David Ellis responded social media is not going away. 
 
Mary Hamlin spoke in favor of censure of Councilmember Peterson. 
 

The Mayor called for an eight-minute break at 9:55 P.M. and the Regular Meeting of the Banning 
City Council reconvened at 10:03 P.M.  

 
Ron Duncan, resident of Banning, spoke against censure of Councilmember 
Peterson and Mayor Welch. 
 
Daniele Savard, resident of Banning, spoke about leaving the City and its toxic 
environment. Implored everyone to end it and the negative messages. 
 
Mayor Welch commented on the proceedings. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem commented on the proceedings. 
 
Councilmember Happe commented on the proceedings. 
 

14
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Mayor Welch called for a motion. There was none. 
 
Action: None. 

 
Mayor Welch called for a motion to extend the Council meeting for one hour. 

 
A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Andrade, seconded by Councilmember 
Peterson for the extension of the council meeting for one hour. Electronic vote was 
taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
6. Proposal by Councilmember Peterson to Censure of Mayor Welch. 

 
Councilmember Peterson requested the withdrawal of his proposal to censure 
Mayor Welch, therefore the item was closed. As Mayor Welch was a party to the 
motion, Mayor Pro Tem Andrade was appointed Chair for this item. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Diego Rose thanked the council for their previous actions and stated the council 
needs to be open to criticism. 
 
Jerry Westholder apologized to Mayor Welch for questioning his military record 
and feels the council made the right decision. 

 
Action: None 

 
VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS 

 
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
Councilmember Happe: None 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Andrade:  
 

• Announced the State of the City 

• She and Councilmember Happe met with Waste Management to discuss 
the new state requirements for green waste. 

• October 12 is Community Clean Up Day at Dysart Park from 8:00 am to 1:00 
pm. She advised there are volunteers willing to help pick up items to take to 
the site.  
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• The City depends on the community to advise what is going on. Asked that 
if you see something, say something.  

• Take advantage of Auto Zone’s oil collection.  

• She and Councilmember Wallace met with the Downtown ad-hoc 
Committee to discuss future projects, repaving the downtown alleys, options 
for beautifying that area, and a community garden.  

• Met with Mount San Jacinto College (MSJC) and discussed their role in the 
community. The college is waiving fees for first time, full time students. 

• Thanked the Stagecoach Days Committee and Gabrielle Campbell. 
 
Councilmember Wallace:  
 

• Attended the Banning Unified School District 2x2 meeting. 

• Community Action Partnership came to Banning and helped residents pay 
their utility bills.  

• MSJC will be having a 9/11 Commemoration at 8:00 am.  
 
Councilmember Peterson: None  
 
Mayor Welch:   
 

• Tuesday, September 17, Beaumont City Hall will be hosting a Job Fair 
10:00 am – 2:00 pm.  

• Pass Area Joint Chamber Mixer is scheduled for September 12, from 5:30 
pm – 7:00 pm. 

 
REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY 
 
None. 
 
REPORT BY CITY MANAGER 
 

• Introduced Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director. 

• Received notice of construction on SR243, pavement rehab project. 

• Riverside County Film Commission, a crew will be filming on the Historic 
Gilman Ranch, a remake of Tell Them Willie Boy is Here. There will be a 
campfire scene. In case anyone calls regarding the smoke. They may also be 
interested in using the City’s fire station on Wilson for a TV show. 

• Reminder, there is a Homelessness Summit on Thursday, September 12th at 
Sunrise Church on West Wilson. 
 

 REPORT OF OFFICERS 
 

1. Budget Adjustment and Update Job Description for Community 
Development – Associate Planner 
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Adam Rush provided the staff report and answered questions from the council.  
 
Public Comment- None 
 
A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Andrade, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace to approve the item was as presented. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

Action: Approved  
 

Mayor Welch called for a motion to extend the Council meeting for one hour. 
 
A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Andrade, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace for the extension of the council meeting for one hour. Electronic vote was 
taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
2. Adopt Resolution 2019-115, Approving an Employment Agreement with 

Parks and Recreation Director Ralph Wright. 
 

City Manager Douglas Schulze provided the staff report and answered questions 
from the council.  
 
Public Comment- None 
 
Mayor Welch read the terms of the employment agreement as required by state 
law. The correct salary is $131,840.69. 

 
A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe to approve the item was as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-115 
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3. Authorize the City Manager to Submit Application for City of Banning Tree City 
USA Designation 
 

Doug Schulze, City Manager, presented the staff report and answered questions 
from the council. 
 
Public Comment- None 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe seconded by Mayor Welch to 
approve the item was as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 
  AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 

NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved  
 
4. Adopt Resolution 2019-114, Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a 

Cooperative Agreement between the City of Banning, City of Beaumont and 
Riverside County Transportation Commission for the Preparation of the 
Highland Springs Interchange Project Study Report Highland Springs 
Interchange Agreement. 

 
Art Vela, Director of Public Works/City Engineer provided the staff report and 
answered questions from the council.  
 
Public Comment- None 

 
A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Welch to 
approve the item was as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

 
AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-114 and approved a Cooperative 

Agreement between Riverside County Transportation 
Commission, City of Banning, and City of Beaumont. 

 
5. Discuss and Consider Approving Draft Language and Release of Request 

for Proposals (“RFP”) for Commercial Redevelopment for City-Owned Real 
Property Consisting of +/-5.55 Acres, Downtown Banning 
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Ted Shove, Economic Development Manager, provided the staff report and 
answered questions from the council. 
 
Councilmembers Happe and Peterson recused themselves as they own property 
or businesses within 500 feet of the property under discussion. 
 
Public Comments - None 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Andrade, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace to approve the item was as presented. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 

 
AYES:  Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: Happe and Peterson 
ABSENT: None 

 
Action: Approved  

 
IX. DISCUSSION ITEM 

 None 

CITY COUNCIL – Next Meeting, September 24, 2019, 5:00 p.m.  

X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

1. Website Redesign 
2. Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
3. 553 E. Ramsey Receivership 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

By consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 11:37 p.m.  
 

Minutes Prepared by: 
 
 
 
             

Laurie J Sampson, Acting Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 

These Minutes reflect actions taken by the City Council. The entire discussion of 
this meeting can be found by visiting the following website: 

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=fIqiQAkeylbe or by requesting a 
CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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BIA Comments about City of Banning Comprehensive User Fee Study Report 

Morgan Keith 

September 10, 2019 

Introductory Comments 

BIA’s comments address only the services provided by the City of Banning’s Building 
Department specifically related to Single-Family Residential (SFR) permit issuance, 
plan review and building inspections.  However, these comments may apply to other 
fees recommended for Building Department services. 

Willdan Financial Service (Willdan) does not provide the data necessary to determine 
the “reasonableness” of their current fee proposals relating to SFR plan check and 
building permits because they refused to release their backup calculations pursuant to a 
Public Records Request earlier this year.   However, BIA can provide an alternative 
analysis by determining an estimate of the number of hours that staff might contribute to 
the fulfillment of their service obligation.  In this analysis, we determined that under the 
current Willdan proposal the building plan check and building permit fee for a 1,500 sf 
SFR dwelling would cost the applicant approximately $3,067 for about 25.9 staff hours 
based upon hourly rates1 that Willdan posted for staff in the Report.  BIA does not 
consider this result reasonable.  The building permit for a 2,000 sf SFR would cost the 
applicant about $3,285 and should pay for about 27.8 hours of staff time. 

In their Report Willdan discussed the option of using an inflationary factor such as the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) each year rather than fund annual user fee studies to 
determine reasonable costs.  In earlier written comments2, BIA recommended that the 
City not adopt Willdan’s proposed fees for building plan check and inspection services 
for SFR, but rather adopt a position that directs Willdan or staff to adjust their 
recommendations to modify current Building Department fees considering the proposed 
CPI as discussed in the staff report from the earlier fees adopted by resolution. 

The current Willdan Report dated January 2, 2019 that is included in the City Council 
Agenda is not the same Willdan Report provided by the City for their January 8, 2019 
workshop because many of the user fees recommended for the Building Department 
services have increased substantially without any explanation.  The fees proposed for a 
R-3 SFR 1,500 sf Type-V dwelling in January would cost the permitee approximately 
$2,187 and obligate the service providers to about 12.7 hours. 

The BIA recommends that the City Council consider the user fees for Building 
Department service fees as presented in the January 8 City Council workshop as the 
more reasonable alternative and more sensible.  

 
1 BIA assumes that the hourly rates posted represent the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate. 
2 Comments about the City of Banning’s Proposed SFR Building Permit Fees  
December 7, 2018, Updated January 14, 2019 
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Willdan Financial Service’s City of Banning Comprehensive User Fee Study for 
presentation and consideration by the City Council on September 10, 2019. 

In early September 2019, the City proposed to introduce Willdan Financial Service’s 
City of Banning Comprehensive User Fee Study for presentation and consideration by 
the City Council on September 10, 2019. 

The City held a Master Fee Study Workshop on January 8, 2019.  The report approved 
by the City Manager provided two attachments from Willdan Financial Service: 

1. Comprehensive User Fee Study Report, January 2, 2019 
2. Comprehensive User Fee Study Report, March 9, 2018 

January 9, 2019 

The January 2, 2019, Report provided the following fee schedule, which included 
recommended fees for ‘Residential - New (single or multi-family – per dwelling unit).  A 
building permit including plan check for a R-3 SFR 1,500 sf Type-V dwelling would cost 
the permitee about $2,187 starting at the base of $2,125.12 for the first 1,201 sf, plus 
$31.02 for each 100 sf or fraction thereof . . . . on stamped page 39.   

For the 2,000 sf dwelling, the schedule recommended a fee of approximately $2,342.26 
or typical single-family residential dwelling (R-3 SFR) 2,000 sf Type-V.  The Report 
provided the base fee of $2,125.12 for a SRF starting at 1,201 sf, plus $31.02 for each 
100 sf or fraction thereof . . . . on stamped page 39.  The fee schedule did not provide a 
fee for ‘Residential – Production Phase’ units.   
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Exhibit A 

Master Fee Study Workshop on January 8, 2019, page stamped #39 

 

March 9, 2018 

The Report dated March 9, 2018 proposal recommended that the City charge $3,992.47 
building permit fee for SFR of 1,500 sf.  Willdan provided the base fee of $3,940.28 for a 
SRF starting at 1,201 sf, plus $52.19 for each 100 sf or fraction thereof . . . . on stamped 
page 94.  The fee schedule did not provide a fee for ‘Residential – Production Phase’ 
units.   
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Exhibit B 

Master Fee Study Workshop on March 9, 2018, page stamped #94 

 

The January 2, 2019, Report recommended a decrease of $1,650 from the March 8, 
2018, Report in the building permit fee for the SFR with 2,000 sf, Type-V 

September 10, 2019 

The Attachment to Item No. 1 of VII.  Public Hearings, proposing the adoption of 
Resolution No. 2019-113: 

3. Comprehensive User Fee Study, dated January 2, 2019 (Willdan) 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6403/Attachment-3_Banning-
UFReport_20190826 
 

On sequence page 35 of 62 in Attachment -3:  The Report also dated January 2, 2019, 
provides the base fee of $2,980 for a ‘Single or Multi’ SRF starting at 1,201 sf, plus 
$43.50 for each 100 sf or fraction thereof . . . .  Subsequently, the fee for the R-3 SFR 
2,000 sf Type-V adds to $3,284.50 for a single SFR or custom home. This revision 
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proposes an increase of $942.24 for a single SFR or custom home from the January 8 
Report.   

The building permit fee including plan check fees for a SFR 1,500 custom home would 
cost the permitee about $3,067 and obligate staff time of about 25.9 hours, which 
requires over twice as many hours as the fee for January 8, 2019 of 12.7 hours. 
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Exhibit C 

Comprehensive User Fee Study, September 10, 2019, page 36 
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Willdan also proposes a reduction of about $39.48 for residential SFR build in a 
production phase.  Page 35 also includes a reduced fee for ‘Residential – Production 
Phase’ units to a calculated fee of $2,888.52 for the typical SFR 2,000 sf Type-V built in 
a tract.  

Subsequently, the fee for a ‘Single or Multi’ SFR of 2,000 sf calculates to $3,384.50 and 
a production unit of 2,000 sf equals $2,888.52. 

Resolution No. 2007-117 

The fee currently in effect from 2007 for a Single (Custom, Model) R-3 SFR should 
amount to $1,223 and a production SFR should have a fee of $660. 

Willdan’s current Report recommends an increase of $2,062 for the custom/model 
building permit and $2,228.52 for a tract production SFR over the current fee. 
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Exhibit D 

Resolution No. 2007-117, October 9, 2007, page 16 
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Recap of Willdan’s Recommendations 

The fee schedule in the next two exhibits illustrate the varying fees proposed by Willdan 
since March 9, 2018: 

Exhibit E 

Willdan 3/9/2018  $    3,992  
Willdan 1/2/2019  $    2,342  
Willdan 9/10/2019  $    3,285  

 

Exhibit F 

 

 

The Building Department Postings of Building Permit Costs for a R-3 SFR 1,500 sf V 

The City Building Department has posted a web page on the Department’s web site at 
least four time since January 15, 2015.  The latest post is dated July 1, 2019: 

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6323/1500-SqFt-SFD-Fee-Handout-2019 

Recap of current, fees posted by Building & Safety on the Web and fees recommended 
by Willdan’s Reports for a typical model or custom R-3 SFR 1,500 sf Type-V: 

  

 $-

 $500

 $1,000

 $1,500

 $2,000

 $2,500

 $3,000

 $3,500

 $4,000

 $4,500

Willdan 3/9/2018 Willdan 1/2/2019 Willdan 9/10/2019

Cost of a Builidng Permit Fee for a Single Family 
Residential 2,000 Type-V
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Exhibit G 

 Permit Fees Custom 1,500 sf 
1 Res. No. 2007 Current3 $        1,364 
2 B&S Post 2015 $        1,817 
3 B&S Post 2016 $        1,825 
4 Willdan Report Mar-18 $        3,679 
5 B&S Post Oct-18 $        2,766 
6 Willdan Report 19-Jan $        2,187 
7 B&S Post 19-Jul $        2,766 
8 Willdan Report 10-Sep $        3,067 

 

This exhibit provides a graph of the current and variable Building Permit fees, posted 
and recommended by Willdan for the R-3 SFR 1,500 Custom home. 

Exhibit H 

 

 

Previous Public Records Request 

Earlier this year, BIA submitted a Public Records Request for the ‘back-up’ worksheets 
produced by Willdan for which they based their recommendations and paid for with 
public funding.  The City replied that Willdan’s worksheets are propriety and Willdan will 
not release their work product which they rely upon to recommend their ‘reasonable 
estimate’ of cost to provide building department services.  Considering the variable fees 
that the City and Willdan find reasonable, it is very difficult to ascertain the 

 
3 October 9, 2007 

 $-

 $500

 $1,000

 $1,500

 $2,000

 $2,500

 $3,000

 $3,500

 $4,000

 $4,500

Current B&S
1/15/2015

B&S
7/16/2016

Willdan
3/9/2018

B&S
10/1/2018

Willdan
1/2/2019

B&S
7/1/2019

 Willdan
9/10/2019
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reasonableness of the current proposed building permit fee without access to Willdan’s 
worksheets or accounting backup. 

Willdan’s Fee Recommendations based upon Fully Burdened Hourly Rate 

Willdan explains below that the “standard fee limitation” in California law is the 
“estimated, reasonable cost” serves as the “objective basis as to the maximum that may 
be collected.”  

Willdan informs the reader that the ‘ . . . total cost of each service included in this 
analysis is primarily based on the Fully Burdened Hourly Rates (FBHRs)  . . . .” 
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Exhibit I 

 

Willdan makes the point that the FBHR includes: 
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Exhibit J 

 

Willdan continues by informing the reader that the calculated FBHR is further adjusted 
by dividing the full cost by the number of productive hours.  Willdan does not provide the 
exact number of productive hours they use in their calculation of a fee’s cost in their 
Report to the City of Banning.  But they have provided the number of production hours 
amounting to 1,650 hours for other cities in their worksheets: 

Exhibit K 

City of Murrieta, 2018 
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Exhibit L 

City of Hemet, 2014 
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Exhibit M 

The Hourly Service Rates of a Building Inspection, a Plan Check, and a 

Plan Check Engineer 

Willdan only posted the FBHR for one position in their Report:  The Building Safety 
Office Specialist at $40.94 per hour, and that rate remained the same in all three 
Reports. 

 

 

However, Willdan posted the hourly service rates of a Building Inspection, a Plan 
Check, and a Plan Check Engineer: 
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Exhibit N 

 

Although Willdan Willdan posted the hourly service rates of a Building Inspection, a Plan 
Check, and a Plan Check Engineer: 
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Exhibit O 

March 9, 2018 

 

Exhibit P 

January 2 (8), 2019 
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Exhibit Q 

January 2 (September 104), 2019 

 

Exhibit R 

Summary 

Hourly Rates: Willdan Structural 

 Inspection Plan Check Engineer  
9-Mar-18  $    183.33   $     161.67   $   291.67  
8-Jan-19  $    183.33   $     161.67   $   291.67  

10-Sep-19  $    110.00   $     125.00   $   247.50  
 

  

 
4 Although the version of the Willdan Report presented to the City Council at the Special City Council 
Meeting on January 8, 2019 and the public is dated January 2, 2019, it is not the same documents 
presented during that meeting.  As for the building permit fees for the SFR, the proposed fees are 
extremely different as discussed about.  They are higher! 
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Exhibit S 

Estimated Number of Building Department Staff Hours to Service a Building Plan Check 
and Building Permit Service Costs for the R-3 SFR 1,500 sf Type-V  

 

The cost of the SFR 1,500 sf unit’s cost for a plan check and building permit (inspection) 
hourly cost as presented in the September 10, 2010 Report produces the highest 
number of hours at 25.9 fully burdened hours. 
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Exhibit T 

Hourly Rates:  
  
SFR 1,500 SF Hours 

9-Mar-18 21.4 

  
8-Jan-19 12.7 

  
10-Sep-19 25.9 

 

The proposed fees for the R-3 SFR 2,000 sf Type-V dwelling included in the September 
10, 2019 City Council Agenda/Willdan Report, produces the calculated 27.8 hours to 
provide plan check and inspection services.  

Exhibit U 

 

 

Additional BIA Considerations 

Contract SVC-Professional/Professional Services - Charles Abbot 

The FY18-19 & FY19-20 BUDGET WORKSHOP May 22, 2018, presented the following 
statement concerning the professional services contract for Charles Abbott for ‘building 
and PC fees’: 

“An increase in Professional Services for Charles Abbot at 91% building permit 
and PC Fees, Increase in budget of $154,570.” 
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Exhibit V 

 

Charles Abbott Associates, Inc.  
27401 Los Altos, Suite 220 
Mission Viejo, CA 92691 
 

BIA recommends that the City not implement their adopted Building Department fee 
until they establish their in-house building department with a city employee as the 
Building Official. 

Outside Department Cost that charge against the Building Department Fee Revenue 

The Two-Year Budget for FY 2018/2019 and FY 2019/2020 indicates that the Building 
Department is staffed by the Community Development Director and an Office Specialist: 
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Exhibit X 

Table 4 

 

Please note that the Community Development Director’s position is divided in a 60% 
split to Building & Safety and 40% to Planning. 

Considering the current proposed hourly rate of the building inspection at $110 in the 
Willdan Report for September 10, 2019 public hearing, without access to their 
calculations we do not know if they considered this 60% allocation of the Community 
Development Director’s cost.  We also do not know if the 60% is charged before or after 
the 91% goes to CAA. 

The first amendment to the contract with CAA dated October 14, 2015 included the 
following schedule of hourly rates.  Subsequent amendments to the CAA contract do 
not contain a hourly rate schedule.  The footnote states that these hourly rates adjust 
annually by the CPI.  Compare the hourly rates from the following table to the CAA 
hourly rate schedule to those proposed by Willdan in their various Reports: 

Exhibit Y 

Hourly Rates: Willdan Structural 

 Inspection Plan Check Engineer  
9-Mar-18  $    183.33   $     161.67   $   291.67  
8-Jan-19  $    183.33   $     161.67   $   291.67  

10-Sep-19  $    110.00   $     125.00   $   247.50  
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We do not know how Willdan calculates their proposed hourly rates, so we do not know 
if they reflect CAA’s current hourly schedule and if they included charges from other city 
departments.  Why did Willdan drop their hourly rates for the September 10, City 
Council Report?  Reviewing the schedule below, how did Willdan estimate the very high 
hourly rates for the Structural Engineer? 

Exhibit Z 

 

Considering the wide range of fees and hourly rates that Willdan’s various Reports 
recommend and lacking the ‘backup’ accounting to review relative to these 
recommendations, BIA recommends that the City consider alternative perspectives 
concerning “reasonable” fees that do not exceed actual cost of providing the services 
rendered by the Building Department. 
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Another City’s Example 

The City of Beaumont and their Fixed Fee for 1 or 2 Family R-3 SFR Type-V Dwellings 

In late 2017, MGT Consulting provided a user fee study report to the City of Beaumont 
including recommendations concerning their Building Department fees related to R-3 
SFR V-B.  BIA found evidence and calculated the following in their review of the City of 
Beaumont’s documents:   

 The blended fully burdened hourly rate (FBHR) of the positions in the building 
department was $159.40. 

 The estimated revenue of $1,845,656 divided by the FBHR equaled 11,579 staff 
hours. 

 The number of direct hours for each position within the Building Department was 
1,462. 

 The estimate revenue from just building permits issued to 425 units with Payment 
of $4,342.72 purchases about 27.2 hours of staff time per unit. 

 
Even the Mayor at that time, Mike Lara, who is also the Building Official for the County 
of Riverside publicly agreed in the City Council meeting that that the number of 27.2 
hours seemed high to him.  The following year the City of Beaumont modified their fees 
which reflect a fixed fee for 1 or 2 Family Dwellings (SFR) amounting to $2,367.41. 

 

Exhibit AA 

Single Family Residential Dwelling Plan Check and Inspection Fixed Fee 2018 

 

 

The City of Beaumont’s fixed fee is very close to the R-3 SFR for the 1,500 sf dwelling 
fee of $2,187 introduced by Willdan during the January 8, 2019, City Council Meeting. 

Use of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) Inflator as a process to modify or increase fees. 
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Willdan discussed the option of using an inflationary factor such as the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) each year rather than adopt the user fees, by resolution, in further action of 
the Council. 

“[I]t is recommended that the City include an inflationary factor in the resolution 
adopting the fee schedule to allow the City Council, by resolution, to annually 
increase or decrease the fees.” 

City of Banning Comprehensive User Fee Study 3 

Exhibit AB 

 

As an alternative, BIA recommends that the City consider Willdan’s proposed 
recommendations to staff to adjust or modify current Building Department fees by the 
proposed CPI discussed in the staff report from the earlier fees only if they adjust or 
modify the adopted Building Department by resolution (See page 3, City of Banning 
Comprehensive User Fee Study Report).   
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Second, if the City Council considers Willdan’s proposed recommendation and adopts 
the fees for a building permit for a typical, R-3 SFR 1,500 sf Type V dwelling based 
upon the CPI increase from the date of the adoption Resolution No. 2007-117, October 
9, 2007 to January 1, 2019:  The 2007 fee for the 1,500 sf SFR of $1,223 increased to 
$2,721.48, instead of Willdan’s recommendation of $3,258.  Currently Willdan 
recommends an increase of $563.52 (21.1%) over the CPI. 

Exhibit AC 

 

The CPI provides the City with a possible alternative that provides an “estimated 
reasonable cost of providing the service for which the fee is charged . . . .”  Government 
Code §66014. 

Final Recommendations by BIA-Riverside 

The BIA recommends that the City Council consider the user fees for Building 
Department service fees as presented in the January 8 City Council workshop as the 
more reasonable alternative and more sensible.  

Concerning the proposed fees for a repeat production tract dwelling represents about 
53% of the custom home fee in the current 2007 fee schedule.  BIA recommends that 
the City follow this percentage in calculating the fees for a repeat production SFR.  
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If the Finance Department is not currently applying the Revolving Fund accounting 
methodology for the building department and other departments serving the public, then 
require the Finance Department to convert.   

The City should consider creating and publishing rules and regulations that provide 
written direction to staff on how to apply the building department fees provided in the 
final adopted user fee schedule so that the public and staff understand the applicability 
of these fees to their project. 

BIA recommends bifurcating the adoption of the Willdan Report and fee schedule and 
continuing the fees schedules relating to the Building Department service fees until they 
consider the BIA recommendations provided above, after they adopt the 2019 California 
Building Standards Code later this year, and until the City signs an employment 
agreement with a staff Building Official. 
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Exhibit C 
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1

RESOLUTION 2019‐112 
AND ORDINANCE 1551 

UPDATING THE CITY’S 
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT 
FEE PROGRAM

September 10, 2019
Art Vela, P.E.
Director of Public Works

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES (DIF)

▪What are DIFs?

▪ One‐time fees charged to new development to meet
growth related infrastructure needs.

▪ Not an ongoing fee charged to residents or business
owners.

▪ Not for operations and maintenance costs.

▪ Not for the share of facilities serving existing
development.
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EXISTING DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES (DIF)

• Includes: General (e.g. City Hall, etc.), Police, Fire,
Parks, Traffic, Water and Wastewater.

• Last updated in 2006

• Water (2004)

• Wastewater (2005)

• There have been no adjustments to the fees since
their last updates.

MITIGATION FEE ACT FINDINGS 
(GOVT. CODE §66001)

• Key findings
– Need: Development  Need for facilities

– Benefit: Development  Use of revenue

– Rough proportionality: Fee amount  development’s share
of facility costs

• Other findings
– Purpose of fee: to fund fair‐share costs of improvements
needed to support development within the City

– Use of fee revenue: Fund improvements
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IMPACT FEES – BASIC METHODOLOGY

1. Estimate existing development and future growth
2. Identify facility standards
3. Determine new facility needs and costs
4. Allocate share to accommodate growth
5. Identify alternative funding needs
6. Calculate fee by allocating costs per unit of new 
development

EXISTING INVENTORY

PLANNED FACILITY 

ALLOCATING COSTS OF NEW FACILITIES: 
EXISTING INVENTORY
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Facility Demand Facility Needs

Existing Demand

Future
Demand

New Facilities 

Existing Facilities

Fee $

• Based on a facility
standard derived from the
City’s existing level of
facilities and existing
demand for services.

• This approach results in
no facility deficiencies
attributable to existing
development.

• This approach is often
used when a long‐range
plan for new facilities is
not available.
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ALLOCATING COST OF NEW FACILITIES: 
PLANNED FACILITY METHOD

Planned Facilities Method
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Demand Facility Needs

• Use engineering models to
demonstrate need for
facilities to serve growth.

• Usually applicable for traffic
and utility fees.

• May also identify existing 
deficiencies that must be 
funded by alternative 
revenue.

CITY OF BANNING IMPACT FEE CATEGORIES

EXISTING STANDARD PLANNED FACILITY STANDARD

▪ Wastewater

▪ Water

▪ Traffic

▪ Police

▪ Fire Protection

▪ Parkland and Parks

▪ General City Facilities
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MAJOR PLANNED FACILITIES
Wastewater Facilities

• WWTP Upgrades

• Mains and lift stations as identified in the 
Integrated Master Plan (IMP)

Water Facilities

• Reservoirs, pump stations, wells and 
pipelines

• Recycled water facilities

• Improvements identified in the IMP

Traffic Facilities

• 36 intersections 

• Highland Springs Avenue/I‐10 Interchange

Police Facilities

• Share of Debt for Police Dept. Bldg.

Fire Facilities 

• Facility expansions to be identified.

Parkland and Parks

• Over 23 acres of new parkland to 
maintain City’s existing parkland 
standard

General Gov’t Facilities

• City Hall, City Yard

DIF COST VS REVENUE  

Fee Category

Net Project 

Costs

Projected DIF 

Revenue

Additional 

Funding 

Required

Police Facilities  $11,324,544 $15,903,000

Fire Protection Facilities $10,972,000 $10,972,000

Parkland and Parks $15,180,030 $15,180,030

General City Facilities $12,022,191 $5,151,000 $6,871,191

Wastewater Facilities $82,944,919 $73,712,000 $9,232,919

Water Facilities $210,351,986 $165,829,200 $44,522,786

Traffic Facilities $108,399,245 $108,399,245

TOTAL $451,194,915 $395,146,475 $56,048,440
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MAXIMUM JUSTIFIED IMPACT FEES
Land Use General Police Fire Parks Traffic Water Wastewater TOTAL

Residential
Single $521 $1,200 $746 $3,840 $3,410 $9,744 $5,061 $24,522

($9,633)
Multi‐Family $426 $982 $610 $3,125 $2,644 $9,744 $5,061 $22,592

($7,378)

Non‐
Residential
Commercial $493 $351 $486 ‐ $8,319 * * $9,649

($8,140)
Office $643 $458 $633 ‐ $3,518 * * $5,252

($3,667)
Industrial $239 $170 $236 ‐ $1,791 * * $2,436

($1,477)

• Water fee based on meter size. W/Water fee based on use.
• ($XXX) is proposed increase in fee
• Non‐Residential fees are per 1,000 square feet

INCREASE TO A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 
UNIT

Fee Category

Residential 

(Existing DIF)

Residential 

(Proposed DIF) Change
Police Facilities  $823 $1,200 $377

Fire Protection Facilities $1,335 $746 ‐$589

Parkland and Parks $1,955 $3,840 $1,885

General City Facilities $478 $521 $43

Wastewater Facilities $2,786 $5,061 $2,275

Water Facilities $7,232 $9,744 $2,512

Traffic Facilities $250 $3,410 $3,160

Total $14,859 $24,522 $9,663
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CITY OF BANNING DIFS COMPARED

TOTAL ESTIMATED PERMIT FEES IN 
BANNING WITH UPDATED DIF FOR SFD = 

$44,132

CITY OF BANNING DIFS COMPARED
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RECOMMENDATIONS
oAdopt Resolution 2019‐112

o Approving the Development Impact Fee Update Study Dated August 7, 2019

o Approving the Update of [the] Traffic Fee Component of the Development 
Impact Fee Program Dated May 2019

o Adopting New and Amended Development Impact Fees

o Making a Finding of Exemption under CEQA

o Repealing Provisions of Resolution No. 2006‐75 and Ordinance Nos. 1320 and 
1321 Establishing or Modifying Certain Development Impact Fees

o Waive further reading, and introduce as read by title only, Ordinance 1551, An 
Ordinance of the City of Banning California, Updating the City’s Development 
Impact Fee Program, Amending the Banning Municipal Code, and Making 
Findings Pursuant to CEQA

THANK YOU!
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9/24/2019 Closed Session Minutes 

In accordance with City Council Resolution No. 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the 
City Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared 
as Action Minutes.  

 
MINUTES 09/24/2019 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING- CLOSED SESSION 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 
      Mayor Welch 
 
ABSENT:        Councilmember Peterson      
     
OTHERS PRESENT: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
  
  
    
  
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on September 24, 2019 at 3:00 p.m. at the Banning Civic Council Chambers, 99 E. 
Ramsey Street, Banning, California.  
 

II. CLOSED SESSION  
 
Mayor Welch opened the closed session items for public comments.  
 
There were no public comments.  
 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(2): One potential case. No reportable action. 
 

2. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1). Title: City Manager 
No reportable action. 
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9/24/2019 Closed Session Minutes 

The meeting convened to closed session at 3:00 p.m. and adjourned to open 
session at 4:00 p.m. 
 

III.  ADJOURNMENT 

       By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 4:00 p.m. 
 
 

      
 
 
 
Minutes Prepared by: 

 
           
     ____________________________ 
     Laurie Sampson, Acting Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
The entire discussion of this meeting and related documents can be found by 
visiting the following website: 

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=TXiwQW0vPRs4 or by 

requesting a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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9/24/2019 Workshop Minutes 

In accordance with City Council Resolution No. 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the 
City Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared 
as Action Minutes.  

 
MINUTES 09/24/2019 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING- WORKSHOP 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 
      Mayor Welch 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:   Councilmember Peterson 
     
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
                                      Serita Young, Assistant City Attorney 
 Marie Calderon, City Clerk  
 Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
 Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 
 Matthew Hamner, Chief of Police 
 Ralph Wright, Parks & Recreation Director 
 Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
 Ma’Ayn Johnson, SCAG 
 John Douglas, Consultant 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch on 
September 24, 2019 at 4:07 p.m. at the Banning Civic Council Chambers, 99 E. 
Ramsey Street, Banning, California.  

II. WORKSHOP 

Affordable Housing Presentation by SCAG. ...........................................................  
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III.  PUBLIC COMMENTS – Opportunity for the public to address items on the agenda.    

Paul Perkins, Banning resident, asked if an existing apartment building can be 
converted to qualify for affordable housing. Mr. Douglas responded, this is possible but it 
is very difficult to accomplish. 

 

IV.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 5:03 p.m. 

  
 
   
 
Minutes Prepared by: 

 
           
     ____________________________ 
     Laurie Sampson, Acting Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
The entire discussion of this meeting and related documents can be found by visiting 
the following website: 

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=1vjnzGz2vdTj  
or by requesting a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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9/24/2019 Workshop Minutes 

 
ATTACHMENT 1 

Community Development 
PowerPoint 
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CITY OF BANNING
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

Affordable Housing; 
Housing Element: & RHNA

Speaker Introductions & 
Workshop Outline

Workshop Outline:

What is the Regional Housing Needs Assessment or RHNA
 The RHNA process
 Housing Elements in General Plan
 Housing Element Law & Statutes
Why Housing Elements are important?
 RHNA & Housing Element Timeframes
What is Big “A” Affordable Housing?
 The City’s responsibilities with RHNA and Affordable Housing
 Density Minimums and Limits
 Potential Consequences of Inaction
 The “Housing Crisis”
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites

72



9/24/2019

5

Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Housing Element Sites
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Housing Element Sites

Discussion

Thank you & Questions
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9/24/2019 Workshop Minutes 

ATTACHMENT 2 
SCAG PowerPoint  
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Determining Affordable Housing Need

Ma’Ayn Johnson

Housing & Land Use Planner
Southern California Association of Governments

September 24, 2019

The SCAG Region 
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Different Causes of the Housing Crisis

• Unpredictable discretionary permitting process
• California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

• Lack of funding for developers, builders, and cities

• Construction costs

• High cost of land

….the problem is still the same, we’re not building enough housing

The Housing Crisis is Caused by a Lack of Housing Supply
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Purpose of RHNA 

The Cost of Not Housing

Overcrowding

Health and Safety Issues

Outmigration and Loss of Talent

Economic Impacts
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• State housing law requirement to 
determine regional housing needs

• 8 year planning period

• 5th cycle: 2013-2021

• 6th cycle: 2021-2029

• Final allocation adoption October 2020

Regional Housing Needs Assessment 

The RHNA Process

HCD Regional 
Determination

Methodology
Draft RHNA 
Allocation

Final RHNA 
Allocation

Local Housing 
Element Update 
(October 2021‐
October 2029)

Summer 2019

Final RTP/SCS

Apr 2020

Fall 2019 Winter 2020 Oct 2021Oct 2020
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• HCD provides a regional determination in consultation with SCAG
and the Department of Finance (DOF)

• 4th Cycle regional determination (2006-2014)
• 699,368

• 5th Cycle regional determination (2013-2021)
• 412,137

• 6th Cycle regional determination (2021-2029)
• 1,344,740

Regional Determination Process 

Recommended Draft RHNA Methodology

Based on:

• Share of household growth

• Job accessibility

• Transit accessibility

• Social equity adjustment
• Household income distribution
• Other indicators of resources (environment,

education, economy)
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Collective Problem, Collective Solutions

Private Sector

Public Sector

Non‐profit Sector

Percentage of Residential Building Permits Issued
2013‐2018

11.9%

39.0%

100.8%

11.1%

32.1%

81.0%

3.1%

22.4%

47.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%
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SCAG Region California Riverside County

SCAG has permitted 54% of its RHNA need 75% through the 5th RHNA Cycle
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Thank you!
To learn more about what we do,
please visit:

www.scag.ca.gov
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In accordance with City Council Resolution 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the City 
Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared as 
Action Minutes.  
 

The following information comprises the minutes for the regular meeting of the City Council, and a joint 
meeting of the City Council and the Banning Utility Authority. 

 

1 
9/24/2019 Regular Meeting Minutes 

MINUTES 09/24/2019 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 

Mayor Welch 
  
COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:  Council Member Peterson 
       
  
OTHERS PRESENT Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

Serita Young, Assistant City Attorney 
Marie Calderon, City Clerk 
Chief Matthew Hamner 
Captain Phil Holder  
Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director 
Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
Ralph Wright, Parks & Recreation Director 
Scott Foster, Recreation Manager 
Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
Leila Lopez, Office Specialist 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A regular meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on September 24, 2019, at 5:13 p.m. at the Banning Civic Center Council Chamber, 
99 E. Ramsey Street, Banning, California. 
 
Police Chaplain Merle Malland offered the invocation. 

 
Councilmember David Happe led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

  
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

Mayor Welch requested Reports of Officers Items 4 and 5 be moved to the 
beginning of the agenda. 
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A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to approve the agenda. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
  

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 

   
III. PRESENTATIONS  
 

Resolution 2019-118, Thanking the Playhouse Bowl Committee 
(Staff Report – Douglas Schulze City Manager) 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to recognize the dedication and hard work of the Playhouse Bowl 
Association. Electronic Vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson  

 
Resolution 2019-119, Thanking Stagecoach Days Association  
(Staff Report – Douglas Schulze, City Manager) 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to recognize the dedication and hard work of the Stagecoach Days 
Association.  Electronic Vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

1. State of California Code Enforcement Appreciation Week 
(Presented by Police Chief Matthew Hamner) 
 

2. Western Riverside Council of Governments  
Rick Bishop, WRCOG Executive Director, Presentation Exhibit A 

 
3. Southern California Edison, West of Devers System Project Update  

Debrah Bishop, D. Edwards, Inc., Presentation Exhibit B 
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IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(2): One potential case.  
No reportable action. 
 

2. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1). Title: City Manager 
No reportable action. 

 
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS 
  

Mayor Welch opened Public Comment for items not on the Agenda. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
Paul Perkins , Banning resident, would like to see a schedule for the implementation 
of the Smart meters for Electric and Water. Does the City have the software to read 
the meters? What will happen to the Meter Readers? How will this affect the budget? 
It has been mentioned that the City is continuing banking relations with Wells Fargo 
with a $75,000 per year savings. Why have we not received these savings in the 
past? 
 
Ron Roy, resident of Beaumont, questioned why the City of Banning has not had 
public meetings to address the I-10 Bypass project.  Mayor Art Welch responded, 
the City has hosted three community meetings in the past and another one is 
planned in the next 30-45 days. 
 
Inge Schuler, Banning resident, is happy to see the Mills Act added as a future item 
on the agenda. She also, wondered if any of the suggestions provided by the 
January Police Department Audit had been implemented and would like an update 
from the Downtown ad hoc Committee. She is concerned by the City’s financial 
situation.  
 
Juanita Diaz, Banning resident, is happy to see the positive improvements in the 
City. She sees too much division in the City. She announced her candidacy for City 
Council representing District 2. 
 
Mr. Del Rio, Banning resident, would like to acknowledge the work being done 
around the City. The paving project, striping and bike lanes. The City needs to do 
something about the homeless population. 
 
Mason Patterson, Banning resident, appreciates the City of Banning supporting the 
Playhouse Bowl and the Stagecoach Days. He also appreciates Mr. Schulze’s and 
Chief Hamner’s involvement in the community.  
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Bill Hobbs, Banning resident, has been spending more time in the community and 
has noticed the downtown area has really been cleaned up. He has enjoyed Market 
Night, our diverse community and Mr. Schulze’s outreach and good use of social 
media. 

John Hagen, Banning resident, attended the Homelessness Summit and is 
concerned with what appears to be a plan to build a regional homeless shelter.  

CORRESPONDENCE 

None  

APPOINTMENTS 

None 

VI. CONSENT ITEMS

Mayor Welch asked if the Council wished to pull any items for discussion. Seeing

none, Mayor Welch called for a motion to approve all consent items.

Public Comment

Inge Schuler, Banning resident, the August 27, 2019 meeting minutes were

already approved at the September 9, 2019 meeting. Mr. Schulze responded a

speaker pointed out there were significant inaccuracies in what was spoken and

what was in the record. The minutes were amended to reflect the actual statement.

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember
Happe, to approve the consent calendar items 1-10 as presented. Electronic vote
was taken as follows:

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 

1. Approval of Amended Regular Meeting – 8/27/2019 Minutes

Action: Approved 

2. Approval and Ratification of Accounts Payable and Payroll Warrants for
August 2019

Action: Approved 
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3. Receive and File Cash, Investments and Reserve Report for August 2019 
 

Action: Receive and File  
 
4. Public Works Capital Improvements Project Update 
 
Action: Receive and File  
 
5. Resolution 2019-17 UA, Approving an Amendment to the Agreement with 

G&G Environmental Compliance, of Riverside, California for Industrial 
Waste Program Management, FOG and NPDES Inspections and 
Environmental Services int eh Amount of $25,000 

 
Action: Approved by Resolution 2019-17 UA 
 
6. Resolution 2019-120, Approving a Purchase and Sales Agreement of 

Electrical Distribution Facilities and Easements Located at 4133 W. Wilson 
street (APN: 535-030-030) 

 
Action: Approved by Resolution 2019-120 

 
7. Police Department Statistics for August 2019 
 
Action: Receive and File  
 
8. Fire Department Statistics for August 2019 
 
Action: Receive and File  
 
9. Ordinance 1551, Development Impact Fees, Second Reading 
 
Action: Approved  
 
10. Resolution 2019-124, Approving the Memorandum of Understanding 

between the City of Banning and the Banning Police Management 
Association for 2019-2022 

 
Action: Approved by Resolution 2019-124 

 
VII.  PUBLIC HEARING(S) 
 

1. Resolution 2019-121, Acceptance of the 2019 Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Assistance Grant 

 
Matthew Hamner, Chief of Police, presented the staff report and answered 
Council’s questions. 

91



6 
9/24/2019 Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
Public Comment - None 

 
A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-121 
 

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS 

 
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
Councilmember Wallace reported: 
 

• 2x2 Committee went on a field trip to Gunnar Hope Productions, working to 
create a partnership with middle schools to encourage children to get 
involved with robotics 

• Community Action Partnership- distributed 14 desktop computers to seniors 
 
 Mayor Pro Tem Andrade reported: 
 

• Downtown ad hoc Committee has met with local business owners, the 
Banning Beautification Coalition. The Committee is seeking grants to fund 
security. Other projects are murals, an alley pavement project, flowers, 
shade and benches. 

• Ms. Andrade would like to thank Deputy Finance Director Suzanne Cook 
for stepping up while the City recruited an Administrative Services Director. 

• She would also like to welcome new Parks & Recreation Director, Ralph 
Wright. She is looking forward to working with him on Healthy Cities 
activities. 

• Student of the Month program is starting up again. 
 

Mayor Welch reported: 
 

• Would like to congratulate the Chamber of Commerce on an outstanding 
event over the weekend. The Banning ComiCon was a real “hoot”. If you 
missed it, you missed a great event. 

• Mayor Welch would also like to address the comments made about the 
homeless. One of the factors that will move homeless out of an area is 
activity. 
If you visit the use the downtown area the homeless will move out of it. 

92



7 
9/24/2019 Regular Meeting Minutes 

REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY 
 
None 
 

REPORT BY CITY MANAGER 
 
City Manager Douglas Schulze reported on: 
 

• Welcome to Ralph Wright, Parks & Recreation Director. 

• We are starting to see some interest from legislators in helping the city 
redesignate our Opportunity Zone from Census Tract 442 to Census Tract 
438.13. 

• Would like to remind everyone the State of the City is Thursday, October 
10, 2019 at Sun Lakes, hosted by Banning Chamber of Commerce. 
 

REPORT OF OFFICERS 
 

1. Resolution 2019-18 UA, Establishment of Regular Meeting Dates for the 
Banning Utility Authority 

 
Administrative Services Director, Jennifer Christensen presented the staff report. 
 

Public Comment – None  
 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Andrade, seconded by Mayor Welch, to 
approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-18 UA 
 
2. Resolution 2019-19 UA, Authorizing the Selection of a Purchaser Proposal 

for the Refunding of the 2005 Wastewater Enterprise Revenue Bonds 
 

Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director, introduced the team that 
worked on this item, Don Hunt of Norton Rose Fulbright and Doug Anderson of 
Urban Futures, presented the staff report and answered questions from the City 
Council on the staff report.  
 
Public Comment – None  
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A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-19 UA 
 
3. Resolution 2019-117, Proclaiming October 2, 2019, as California Clean  

Air Day 
 

Douglas Schulze, City Manager presented the staff report.  
 
Public Comment – None  
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-117 
 
4. Resolution 2019-16 UA, Approving an Agreement with Systems Analysis & 

Integration, Inc. dba Systems Integrated, of Orange, California for SCADA 
Upgrades to the Water and Wastewater Systems in the Amount of 
$739,417; Establishing a Project Contingency of $50,000 

 
Art Vela, Public Works Director provided the staff report and answered questions 
from the City Council 
 
Public Comment – None  
 
A motion was made by Mayor Welch, seconded by Councilmember Happe, to 
approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 

 
Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-16 UA  
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5. Update on the City of Banning Transit Operations 
 
Art Vela, Public Works Director, presented the staff report and answered Council’s 
questions. Presentation Exhibit C 
 
Public Comment 
 
Paul Perkins, Banning resident, inquired if the application would be available for 
Apple or Android? Art Vela responded that it would be available on both platforms. 
 
City Manager, Doug Schulze thanked Art Vela, Frank Chesonis and Martha 
Cosentino for taking on this project and doing such a great job. 

 
Action: Approved  
 
6. Resolution 2019-122, Approving a Professional Services Agreement (PSA 

C00608) with Willdan Engineering for Building and Safety Plan Check and 
Landscape Design Review Services 

 
Adam Rush, Community Services Director presented the staff report, introduced 
Patrick Johnson, Interim Building Official, and answered any questions by the City 
Council. 
 
Public Comment – None  
 
A motion was made by Mayor Welch, seconded by Councilmember Happe, to 
approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Happe, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Peterson 
 

Action: Adopted Resolution No. 2019-122 
 

IX. DISCUSSION ITEM - None 

 

CITY COUNCIL  –  Next Meeting, October 8, 2019, 5:00 p.m.  

Mayor Pro Tem Daniela Andrade thanked Suzanne Cook for doing a great job as Interim 

Administrative Services Director and thank you to the staff for all their hard work 

Electric Utility Director, Tom Miller reported the Electric Cost of Service ad hoc Committee 

meeting was held on September 23, 2019 at 7:00pm.  The Next meeting has been 

scheduled for Monday, October 21, 2019 at 2:00 pm. 
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Mayor Welch announced he had attended last night’s meeting and he would encourage 

all the council members to attend at least one of these meetings. The information is 

invaluable to understanding about our electric operations. 

 

X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

1. Website Redesign 
2. Wildfire Mitigation Plans 
3. 553 E. Ramsey Receivership 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

By consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m.  
 
 
 

 Minutes Prepared by: 
 
 
          ______________ 

Laurie Sampson, Acting Deputy City Clerk 
 

 

 

The entire discussion of this meeting can be found by visiting the following 

website: https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=cSVAIYNr2bi2 

requesting a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 

 

 

 

 

  

96

https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=cSVAIYNr2bi2
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=cSVAIYNr2bi2


11 
9/24/2019 Regular Meeting Minutes 

EXHIBIT A 
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What is the Western Riverside Council of Governments?
How councils of government fit in the regional picture

1

Presentation to the City of Banning

WRCOG Subregion
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2

Growth will occur everywhere…

3

2012 pop. 2040 pop. % inc. Num. inc.

Banning 30,111 60,321 + 100% + 30,210
Moreno Valley 197,610 262,402 + 32% + 64,792
Hemet 80,602 114,275 + 42% + 33,673
Lake Elsinore 54,148 111,384 + 106% + 57,236
Perris 70,675 116,736 + 65% + 46,061
Riverside 310,674 387,978 + 25% + 77,304
Temecula 104,143 130,537 + 35% + 33,541

3

Context…

You are

here
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Issues transcend jurisdictional boundaries…
and sometimes benefit from exploration at larger geographic levels

5

• Growth
• Traffic
• Air quality
• Water
• Energy
• Housing

So… what are COGs?

6

• Also known as regional councils, regional commissions, regional planning
commissions

• Regional governing and/or coordinating entities
• Controlled by member local governments
• Usually formed through Joint Powers Agreements (JPAs)
• Today, of the nearly 40,000 local, general purpose governments in the

U.S., more than 35,000 are served by COGs
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How do COGs compare to other regional agencies?

Type of Agency

Transportation Commission
Transit Agency
Conservation Authority
Water Districts
Wastewater Districts
Councils of Government

Duties

Transportation
Transit
Land conservation
Water
Wastewater
Usually undefined

8
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9

“What do members want to achieve?”
NOT

“What do we have to do?”

Compared to other regional bodies, what makes COGs different,
specifically?

Flexibility has resulted in a diverse array of activities

10

• Transportation
• Alternative fuels and infrastructure
• Energy retrofit and water conservation financing
• Interregional partnerships
• Solid waste / used oil programs
• Street sweeping
• Streetlights acquisition
• Economic development
• Community Choice Aggregation
• Homelessness
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Economic Development and Sustainability Framework
Document establishes priority issues for potential future WRCOG involvement

• Economic development
• Education / higher education
• Environment / Energy
• Healthcare
• Water / wastewater
• Transportation

What guides WRCOG’s Activities?

11

Filter process vets new ideas

1. Is the issue multi-jurisdictional?
2. Will a regional approach provide benefit?
3. Is there a high potential to make a difference?
4. Does WRCOG have the resources to be effective?
5. Will WRCOG's involvement provide a return on investment or "bang for

your buck"?
6. Is this issue already being addressed by any other agency / agencies?
7. Is there something WRCOG can do that no other agency can?
8. Is there a relevant model WRCOG could follow that other regional

agencies have found to be effective to address this issue?
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Executive
Committee

Meets 1st Monday,
2pm, Riverside

Public Works 
Committee

Meets 2nd Thursday, 
2pm, Riverside

Planning Directors 
Committee

Meets 2nd Thursday,
9:30am, Riverside

Finance Directors 
Committee

Meets 3rd Wednesday, 
10am, Riverside

Other Technical 
Committees (Clean Cities, 
Solid Waste, WREP, Zone

TACs)
Meet as needed,

Varies

Administration &
Finance Committee

Meets 2nd Wednesday, 
12pm, Riverside

Technical Advisory 
Committee

Meets 3rd Thursday, 
9:30am, Riverside

General 
Assembly

Meets annually (June)

13

Blue Box = 
Elected 
Official Level 
Committee

Green Box = 
Staff Level 
Committee

WRCOG Committee Structure
Creates Consensus

WRCOG also administers two other JPAs, the Riverside County Habitat 
Conservation Agency, and Western Community Energy

14

More than $3 billion for transportation and transit improvements
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14

Amount collected from Banning since inception:  $5.1 m

Sunset Avenue Grade Separation $6.2 million

Upcoming TUMF projects: Banning
‐ Highland Springs Avenue Interchange $2 m
‐ Credit agreement in place with Pardee Homes for $5.1 million for improvements to 
Highland Springs. 
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PACE Programs
• Clean Energy Financing Tool

– Residential and Commercial Programs
– Solar, HVAC, insulation, windows, water conservation,

etc.
– Est. 2011 in WRCOG territory; 2014 launched

Statewide
• Over 90,000 funded projects valued over $2,000,000,000
• Creates jobs for local contractors
• Improves housing stock and increases comfort of 

buildings

15

Renovate America Stipulated Judgment

• 46 requirements fall into 3 categories:
1. Already in place (14 of 46)
2. Already in place but need modification (24 of 46)
3. New requirements not required by California statute  (8 of 46)

• Major themes of requirements:
– Advertising
– Disclosures
– Written Policies
– Records Retention 
– Senior Protections

• Ad Hoc Committee formed to oversee implementation of requirements
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Resilient IE
• Collaborative effort between WRCOG and the San Bernardino County 

Transportation Authority (SBCTA) 
• Support regional and local efforts to prepare for and mitigate risks associated with 

climate adaptation and transportation infrastructure 

Fellowship Program
• Launched in 2016
• Partnership

– WRCOG, UCR, CSUSB, CBU
• Program Goals:

– Retain local talent
– Drive local talent to local 

public sector careers
• Thirteen Fellows placed in 

current Round 4 including 
Banning (Andrea Mares)
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Beyond Framework

Lions Park Environmental Analysis and Design 
Citywide Branding Effort – An Economic Driver
Total funding for Banning: $107,964.24

Lions Park

Branding

Grant Writing Assistance 

• Current eligible grants:
– Active Transportation Program
– Caltrans Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program 
– Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities Program
– Clean Cities-related grants
– New planning grant opportunities

• Results:
– $300,000 spent:  $30,000,000 in grants received
– Banning:  $300,000 grant for “Advanced Metering Infrastructure Project”
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Regional Streetlight Program

• 11 cities approved to purchase 55,000 streetlights from SCE
• Regional net savings to jurisdictions: $70+ million over 20 years
• Regional energy savings: 19+ million kWh (enough energy to power nearly 

2,400 homes)
• Additional revenue generating opportunities to jurisdictions that own lights
• LED retrofits underway

23

Community Choice Aggregation

• Allows jurisdictions to purchase energy for use by residential and business 
customers
– Choices for constituents
– Local control in rate setting
– Savings on utility bills / economic development (est. $6M annual savings)
– Can provide greener energy mix

• Summer 2020: Target launch date

24
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• JPA consists of 11 jurisdictions
• Manages 40,000 acres of Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat habitat

Riverside County Habitat Conservation Agency

Accessible on Apple Podcasts, Spotify,  
Google Play and WRCOG’s website

Episodes completed…
• The one about WRCOG
• The one about TUMF
• The one about streetlights
• The one about rats
• The one about community choice aggregation
• The one about WRCOG’s Fellowship program
• The one about IEEP
• The one about Western Riverside Energy Partnership
• The one about SCAG
• The one about walking, biking , and horseback riding (oh my!)
• The one about PACE
• The one about resiliency
• The one about recycling
• The one about a futurist
• The one about how (and why) to engage the public
• The one about solar for underserved communities
• The one about an innovation economy
• The one about connecting the county’s transportation network
• The one about college grads and the workforce
• The one about workforce development
• The one about homelessness
• The one about robots and jobs (2 parts)
• The one about young professionals

Want to learn more? 
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What’s working for WRCOG?

27

1. Elected official leadership
2. Find niches that serve member agency needs
3. Stay true to the mission (Respect local control… provide regional perspective)
4. Achieve excellence in programs
5. Become the sounding board for exploration of local/regional governmental efficien
6. Embrace ambiguity

Improvements
Type Installed Billing Saving Total

Energy $3.40M            411
Solar $2.57M 112
Water $85.9K 13

Lifetime Impact
Funded Amount $5.40M
Economic Stimulus $8.33M
Jobs Created 49
Energy Saved 37.4M kWh
Emissions Reduced 9,630 tons
Water Saved 8.39 gal

HERO Launch Date:  12/14/2011
Housing Count:  12,854
Homes Improved:  285

Registered Contractors: 2
Applications Submitted: 953
Applications Approved: 602
Projects Completed: 322

Application Approved 
Amount: $17,212,178
Projects Completed 
Amount: $5,398,955

City of Banning

Tax Year
# Of Parcels Levied in 

Western Riverside County 
With HERO

% Of HERO Delinquent Parcels in 
Western Riverside County (as of 

08/31/19)

# Of HERO Delinquent Parcels 
in the City Of Banning (as of 

09/18/19)
18/19 16,112 1.20% 3
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Consumer Protections – Touch Points during the process

1. Property owner submits application online or submits via contractor for 
underwriter approval 

2. Property owner review and sign-off on disclosures

3. Provider Confirmed Terms Call

4. WRCOG Quality Assurance Call 

5. Three-day right to cancel (expanding to five days for 65 and over)

6. Completion Certificate

Financial Market Comparison

Consumer Protections

WRCOG      

PACE 

Programs

Home Equity    

Loans

Credit Cards/     

Consumer 

Finance

Unsecured 

Personal 

Loans

Payday 

Loans

Loan Terms (in years) 5 yr ‐ 25 yr 5yr ‐ 30 yr Up to 20 yr 24 mo ‐ 12 yr 2 wk

Typical Fees 4.99% 2% N/A 1% 20% ‐ 30%

Typical Annual Interest Rate Range 2.99% ‐ 8.35% ~5% ‐ 6% ~10% ‐ 30% ~5% ‐ 15% ~400%
Contractor Registration Requirements

Eligible Measure Requirements

Pre‐Funding Project Review

Asset Verification

Post‐Funding Home Owner Support

Verified Permit Requirements

Funding Disbursement upon Property Owner 

Signing Completion Certificate

Local Government Administrator

Confirmed Terms Call by Providers and Quality 

Assurance Call to Property Owner by Local 

Government Administrator

Pre‐ and Post‐Funding Dispute Resolution

Stringent Product Eligibility Requirements
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3rd Quarter 2019 Project Update
West of Devers Upgrade Project

Creating a Clean Energy Future

• Southern California Edison (SCE) is modernizing 
the electric grid to support California’s 
transition to a clean energy future that meets 
the expectations of our customers and reduces the 
greenhouse gas emissions that cause climate 
change.

• A cleaner energy future includes more renewable 
energy.

• SCE is making investments to create a safe, clean, 
reliable and efficient grid.

1
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Delivering More Renewable Energy for Southern California

• SCE is committed to upgrading the region’s power grid in order to help meet California’s 
renewable-power goals. 

• The West of Devers Upgrade Project will help in this effort by upgrading existing transmission 
lines within a primarily existing transmission corridor to provide more capacity for renewable 
power to be delivered to the power grid.

• These significant upgrades will enhance electric reliability for all customers and help to 
make the power grid greener for California. 

2

Project Overview 
• Remove and 

replace 
approximately 48 
corridor miles of 
existing 220 kV 
transmission lines 
with new double-
circuit 220 kV 
transmission lines 
between the 
existing Devers 
Substation (near 
Palm Springs), El 
Casco Substation 
(near Calimesa), 
Vista Substation (in 
Grand Terrace), and 
San Bernardino 
Substation.

3
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Project Timeline 

2011-2013 Project planning and public outreach activities

Oct. 2013 Applications submitted to federal, state agencies

Aug. 2016 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
(CPCN) received from CPUC

Dec. 2016 Record of Decision received from BLM

Jan. 2018 Major construction began

Q4 2021 Project is expected to be operational and in-service

4

Construction Activities in Banning
• Schedule: Late August 2019 –

December 2022 (Monday through 
Saturday from 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
Occasionally, as project conditions 
require, work may occur on Sundays 
and overnight.)

• Location: Within the Project Right-of-
Way, from Highland Springs Avenue 
east towards Hathaway Street. 

• Scheduled Activities: 
• Site preparation 
• Removal and replacement of overhead 

lines 
• Modification, installation and removal 

of poles and towers 
• Foundation installation 
• Counterpoise installation 
• Shoo Fly installation and removal 
• Helicopter operations 
• Wire Stringing 
• Transmission wire and optical ground 

wire pulling and splicing 
• Restoration activities 

5
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6

Hathaway Street – Existing View

7

Hathaway Street – Visual Simulation
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8

Bluff Street – Existing View

9

Bluff Street – Visual Simulation
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10

Morongo Community Center – Existing View

11

Morongo Community Center – Visual Simulation
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Ongoing Outreach

• Construction updates provided to property owners/residents along the 
project right-of-way

• Signs posted at trails in impacted recreation areas
• Provide updates to homeowner associations/community groups
• Post updates via SCE’s social media channels

12

For More Information 

Southern California Edison 
www.on.sce.com/devers
Project Information Line: (888) 226-9916

California Public Utilities Commission 
http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/environment/info/aspen/westofdevers/westofdevers.htm
Email: westofdevers@aspeneg.com

13
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SCE Contact Information

• Downed Power Lines: 911
• Customer Service: 800-655-4555
• Outages/Streetlight Repair: 800-611-1911
• Website: www.sce.com
• Twitter.com

• @SCE
• @SCE_PubAff
• @SCE_AileenF

• Facebook.com/SCE
• YouTube.com/SCE

14
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TRANSIT DIVISION 
UPDATE

TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE

 Interagency Services Agreement (ISA) between the Cities of Banning and 
Beaumont approved on June 25,2019

 Beaumont’s Route 2 no longer operates in Banning

 Banning no longer has stops in Beaumont with the exception of the Walmart 
transfer station

 Agencies operating as two independent transit systems

 Ridership changes compared to 2018

 Increase of 40% in July 

 Increase of 25% in August

 Transit moved to the Public Works Department officially as of July 1, 2019

123



10/17/2019

2

TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE

 Rebranding 

 Both agencies moving forward with rebranding efforts and moving away from 
Pass Transit

TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE

 REBRANDING

 Will transition away from “Pass Transit” and into “Banning Connect” by July 1, 
2020. 
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TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE
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TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE

 Upcoming changes:

 Advertising program (interior/exterior of buses and bus stops)

 Real-time platform for customers and operators

 Location and estimated time of arrival

 GPS playback to verify customer questions

 Collect data for performance analysis

 Comprehensive Operation Analysis

 Perform market analysis, review efficiency of fixed routes, Dial a Ride
and possibility of commuter routes

TRANSIT DIVISION UPDATE

QUESTIONS

126



1 
10/08/2019 Closed Session Minutes 

MINUTES 10/08/2019 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Peterson 
      Councilmember Wallace 

Mayor Pro Tem Andrade (arrived @ 3:06 p.m.) 
      Mayor Welch 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: None 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:    Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
    Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
    Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 
    Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
    Ralph Wright, Parks & Recreation Director 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on October 8, 2019, at 3:03 P.M. at the Banning City Council Chamber, 99 E. 
Ramsey Street, Banning, California. 
 
CLOSED SESSION  
 
Mayor Welch opened the closed session items for public comments.  
 
There were no public comments.  
 
1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 

Government Code Section 54956.8 
Properties and Owners/Negotiating Parties: Real Property located in 
the vicinity of Ramsey and Hathaway – 1909 E. Ramsey Street, 2933 E. 
Ramsey Street, 1909 E. Ramsey Street, APN 532-120-011 – Ramirez 
Family Living Trust; 1933 E. Ramsey Street, APN: 532-120-012 – Liang; 
1679 E. Ramsey Street, APN 532-120-019 – Tierra Firma Enterprise, 
LLC; Northeast corner of Ramsey Street and North Hathaway Street, 
APN 532-120-020 – Frank J. Burgess and Lorna D. Burgess, Trustees; 
Southeast corner of Ramsey Street and Hathaway Street, APN 532-140-
005– Frank Burgess; 1483 E. Ramsey St, APN 541- 170-019 – Raymond 
Ngoc Huynh and Lucy Nguyen Huynh, as Trustees of the Raymond and 
Lucy Huynh Revocable Trust; 1573 E. Ramsey St, APN 541-170-021 – 
Jen H. Huang 
City Negotiators: Douglas Schulze, City Manager and Ted Shove, 
Economic Development Manager 
Under Negotiation: Price and terms for acquisition of street right of way 
and temporary construction easements 
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2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 

Government Code Section 54956.8 
Property Description: Real Property located in the vicinity of Ramsey 
Street and Third Street (APNs 540-202-001, -002, and -003) 
City Negotiator: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
Negotiating Parties: Sun Lakes Charitable Trust 
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms 
 

3. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1). Title: City Manager 

 
The meeting convened to closed session at 3:05 p.m. and reconvened to open 
session at 3:46 p.m. 

 

III.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 3:46 p.m. 

      
Minutes Prepared by: 

 
 
           
     ____________________________ 
     Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 

 
 

The entire discussion of this meeting may be viewed by visiting 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=FlODQCS9PtVj and related 

documents can be found by visiting 
https://banningca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/2161 or by requesting a CD or 

DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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MINUTES 10/08/2019 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING - WORKSHOP 
BANNING, CALIFORNIA 
 
COUNCIL/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Peterson 
      Councilmember Wallace 

Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 
      Mayor Welch 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:   None 
     
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
 Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 
 Art Vela, Director of Public Works/City Engineer 
 Holly Stuart, Management Analyst 
 Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
 Suzanne Cook, Interim Administrative Services Director 
 Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

A special meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch on 
October 8, 2019 at 4:01 P.M. at the Banning City Council Chambers, 99 E. Ramsey 
Street, Banning, California.  

II. WORKSHOP 

1. Senate Bill (SB) 1383 Organics Diversion. 
 

Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer provided a brief background and 
introduced presenters Kyle Rodriguez, Staff Analyst for the Western Riverside 
Council of Governments (WRCOG), and Holly Stuart, Management Analyst for the 
City of Banning. 
 
(For further detail, refer to attached PowerPoint presentations).  

III.  PUBLIC COMMENTS – Opportunity for the public to address items on the agenda.  

 There were no public comments.   

ACTION:  

None 

IV.  ADJOURNMENT 

By consensus, the meeting adjourned at 4:32 p.m. 
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Minutes Prepared by: 

____________________________ 
Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 

The entire discussion of this meeting may be viewed here: 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=CuEijoa4Ii9I and related documents 

can be viewed here: https://banningca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/2160 
or by requesting a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 
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In accordance with City Council Resolution 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the City 
Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared as 
Action Minutes.  
 
The following information comprises the minutes for the regular meeting of the City Council, the Banning 
Utility Authority, and the Banning City Council sitting in its capacity as the Successor Agency Board. 
 

1 
Regular City Council Meeting 10/08/2019 5:00 p.m. 

MINUTES 10/08/2019 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councilmember Happe 
      Councilmember Peterson 
      Councilmember Wallace 
      Mayor Pro Tem Andrade 

Mayor Welch 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:  None 
 
OTHERS PRESENT Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk  
Art Vela, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Adam Rush, Community Development Director 
Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director 
Ralph Wright, Community Services Director 
Tom Miller, Electric Utility Director 
Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 
Gina Boehm, Customer Service Manager 
Shiloh Rogers, Purchasing Manager 
Stacy Bouslog, Utility Financial Analyst 
Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
Leila Lopez, Office Specialist 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A regular meeting of the Banning City Council was called to order by Mayor Welch 
on October 8, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. at the Banning City Council Chamber, 99 E. 
Ramsey Street, Banning, California. 
 
Police Chaplain, Merle Malland offered the invocation. 

 
Councilmember Don Peterson led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
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II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the agenda. Roll Call vote was taken as follows:  
 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None  

 
III. PRESENTATION – None  
 
IV. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.8 
 
Properties and Owners/Negotiating Parties: Real Property located in the 
vicinity of Ramsey and Hathaway – 1909 E. Ramsey Street, 2933 E. 
Ramsey Street, 1909 E. Ramsey Street, APN 532-120-011 – Ramirez 
Family Living Trust; 1933 E. Ramsey Street, APN: 532-120-012 – Liang; 
1679 E. Ramsey Street, APN 532-120-019 – Tierra Firma Enterprise, LLC; 
Northeast corner of Ramsey Street and North Hathaway Street, APN 532-
120-020 – Frank J. Burgess and Lorna D. Burgess, Trustees; Southeast 
corner of Ramsey Street and Hathaway Street, APN 532-140-005– Frank 
Burgess; 1483 E. Ramsey St, APN 541- 170-019 – Raymond Ngoc Huynh 
and Lucy Nguyen Huynh, as Trustees of the Raymond and Lucy Huynh 
Revocable Trust; 1573 E. Ramsey St, APN 541-170-021 – Jen H. Huang 
 
City Negotiators: Douglas Schulze, City Manager and Ted Shove, 
Economic Development Manager 
 
Under Negotiation: Price and terms for acquisition of street right of way 
and temporary construction easements 
 
Direction given to City’s negotiators regarding price and terms for the 
City’s acquisition of the properties for street right-of-way and 
temporary construction easements.  

2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.8 
 
Property Description: Real Property located in the vicinity of Ramsey Street 
and Third Street (APNs 540-202-001, -002, and -003) 
 
City Negotiator: Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
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Negotiating Parties: Sun Lakes Charitable Trust 
 
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms 
 
Direction given to City’s negotiator. Councilmember Don Peterson 
abstained on this item. 

3. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54957(b)(1). 
 
Title: City Manager 
 
No reportable action was taken. 
 

 
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE, AND APPOINTMENTS 
  

Mayor Welch opened Public Comment for items not on the Agenda. 
 
Public Comments 
 
John Hagan spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and 
discouraged accepting financial support from Orange County. 
 
Inge Schuler spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and requested 
the item be placed on the next agenda if the City is seriously considering. 
 
Cindy Barrington expressed her appreciation of the Council coming together at the 
last meeting and spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning. 
 
Ellen Carr spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and 
recommended taking care of the City’s homeless rather than the entire regions. 
 
Jerry Westholder spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and 
recommended people work for things. 
 
Valerie Westholder spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and 
expressed her concern with Orange County would continuously funding such. 
 
Dorothy Famaletti McLean spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning 
and encouraged doing something that would encourage people to visit Banning 
instead. 
 
Gabriel Westholder spoke against a regional homeless shelter in Banning and 
recommended each City taking care of their own. 
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Karen Amerson addressed the homeless and would like additional 
details/information regarding a homeless shelter in Banning, as she doesn’t 
believe the City has the resources. 
 
City Manager Schultz advised there is no proposal to put a homeless shelter in 
Banning. There was a comment made by Supervisor Hewitt that there was a need 
for a homeless shelter in the County’s 5th District. He explained the City’s zoning 
code allows it, but there is a public process for approval of such a project in the 
City.  
 
Juanita Diaz advised things are changing in Banning, slowly but surely and 
recommended people call the City Manager to get answers instead of other 
sources. She also asked that people contact her if they would like to know about 
her. 
 
Diego Rose thanked 1) the Council for moving forward at the last meeting without 
censorship; 2) Art Vela and other City employees for the work they’ve done around 
town; and 3) City Manager for clarifying the homeless shelter situation and 
encouraged more of this. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE - None  
 
APPOINTMENTS - None 
 

VI. CONSENT ITEMS 

 

Mayor Welch asked if the Council wished to pull the item for discussion. There were 

none.  

1. Resolution 2019-03 SA, Termination of Regulatory Agreement for 42 W. 
Ramsey Street 

 

Councilmembers Happe and Peterson recused themselves from voting on this 

item. 

 

Public Comment - None 

 
A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the rest of the consent calendar item 1, as presented. Roll 
Call vote was taken as follows: 
 

AYES:  Wallace, Andrade & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: Happe & Peterson 
ABSENT: None 
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Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-03 SA 
 

VII.  PUBLIC HEARING(S) – None  
 

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS 

 
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
Councilmember Happe – None   
 
Councilmember Peterson – None  
 
Mayor Pro Tem Andrade advised there will be a Downtown Ad-Hoc Committee 
meeting on Friday.  
 

Councilmember Wallace attended Regional Conservation Authority (RCA) on 
Monday where they wore purple for Domestic Violence Awareness Month. 
 
Mayor Welch attended a water summit related to the Flume, with federal, state, 
and local government representatives in attendance.  
 
REPORT BY CITY ATTORNEY – None  
 
REPORT BY CITY MANAGER 
 
City Manager Douglas Schulze reported on: 
 

• The Flume/Water Conveyance Meeting on Monday was a full day meeting 
and included 30 people and seven vehicles. Staff is optimistic with the 
progress moving forward and thanked Public Works Director Art Vela for his 
work on this. 

• State of the City is Thursday at 11:00 a.m. in the ballroom at Sun Lakes. The 
event is planned and hosted by the Banning Chamber of Commerce.  

• Officer Sayeski is back after an extended leave and has been assigned back 
to his duties with the homeless. He advised the officers always offer homeless 
individuals the various services available to them. 

 
 REPORT OF OFFICERS 

 
1. Report of Internal Audit of the Banning Electric Utility and Resolutions 2019-

127 and 2019-20 UA, Amending Fiscal Year 2018-19 Budget and Prior Period 
Adjustment to the Fund Balances for the Electric and Water Funds.  

 
Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director, presented the staff report and 
thanked staff (including Suzanne, Gina, and especially Stacy) for their hard work in 
compiling the information and communication needed to complete the audit. Jennifer 
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introduced Heather with Christy White Associates who provided a presentation 
regarding the audit to the public and Council (Attachment 1).  

Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director and Tom Miller, Electric Utility 
Director answered Council’s questions. 

Public Comment 

Jerry Westholder advised that he had asked for a forensic audit, but thanked the 
City for conducting an audit. Expressed concerned regarding reliable billing. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe, to approve item 1 as recommended. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Received and filed the Electric Utility Internal Audit Report. 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Andrade, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to approve item 2 as recommended. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolutions 2019-127 and 2019-20 UA. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to approve item 3 as recommended. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Authorized the Administrative Services Director or her designee 
to make the appropriate adjustments to the budget and financial 
statements. 

2. Resolution 2019-130, Approving Administrative Procedures Policy B-28
Debt Management Policy and Administrative Procedures Policy B-29 Tax-
Exempt Bonds Compliance Policy and Resolution 2019-22 UA, Authorizing
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the Issuance of Wastewater Enterprise Refunding Revenue Bonds and 
Approving the Forms of Adopting a Debt Management Policy and a Tax-
Exempt Compliance Policy. 

Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director and Suzanne Cook, Deputy 
Finance Director, presented the staff report and answered questions from the City 
Council on the staff report.  
Suzanne introduced Doug with Norton Rose Fulbright who provided additional 
information related to the issuance of the bonds. 

Public Comment – None 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve item 1 as recommended. Electronic vote was taken as 
follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-130. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Councilmember 
Happe, to approve item 2 as recommended. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-22 UA. 

3. Resolution 2019-129, Updating Administrative Policy B-30 (Purchasing
Policy).

Jennifer Christensen, Administrative Services Director, introduced Shiloh Rogers, 
Purchasing Manager, who presented the staff report and answered questions from 
the City Council on the staff report.  

Public Comment – None 

City Attorney Ennis noted one item of clarification – the last sentence in Section 
16-114, Subsection 1 is incorrect and intended to be deleted.
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A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-129, as amended. 

4. Resolution 2019-126, Caltrans Sustainable Communities Grant.

Adam Rush, Community Development Director, presented the staff report for this 
item. 

Public Comment – None 

A motion was made by Councilmember Happe, seconded by Councilmember 
Wallace, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-126. 

5. Resolution 2019-125, initiating a proposal for school district territory transfer
and direct the City Clerk to file the resolution with the Riverside County Board
of Education and the Superintendent of the Riverside County Board of
Education.

Douglas Schulze, City Manager, presented the staff report for this item. 

Public Comment  

Lisa, from Beaumont Unified School District provided information related to their 
services to the City of Banning and provided documents to the Clerk (Attachment 
2). 

Robert Guillen, Banning Unified School District Superintendent, advised this is just 
the beginning of an approximately six-month process. 

Councilmember Wallace expressed support of the transfer. 
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City Manager Schulze read the email dated May 3, 2019 from Beaumont Unified 
School District indicating a joint meeting was not warranted (Attachment 2). 

Keri Mariner, Banning Unified School District Board Member – Trustee Area 3, 
expressed support of the transfer. 

Michael Titus, Lawyer for Pardee, thanked the City Council. 

A motion was made by Councilmember Wallace, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 
Andrade, to approve the item as presented. Electronic vote was taken as follows: 

AYES:  Happe, Peterson, Wallace, Andrade, & Welch 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

Action: Adopted Resolution 2019-125. 

IX. DISCUSSION ITEM

None

CITY COUNCIL  –  Next Meeting, October 22, 2019, 5:00 p.m. 

X. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

1. City Logo

XI. ADJOURNMENT

By consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 7:17 p.m.

Minutes Prepared by: 

______________ 
Sonja De La Fuente, Deputy City Clerk 

The entire discussion of this meeting may be viewed here: 
https://banninglive.viebit.com/player.php?hash=r3VbVEyyW6zp and related documents can 

be viewed here: https://banningca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/2162 
or by requesting a CD or DVD at Banning City Hall located at 99 E. Ramsey Street. 

In accordance with City Council Resolution 1995-21, the minutes of meetings of the City 
Council and the Boards, Commissions, and Committees of the City shall be prepared as 
Action Minutes.  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
(Audit Presentation) 
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1

INTERNAL AUDIT OF
CITY OF BANNING
ELECTRIC UTILITY

Presented By:

Heather Rubio, CWA

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE –
DEFINED IN THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
AGREEMENT

A) Examine all cash, check and credit transactions of the Banning Electric Utility
and determine if all customer cash payments are fully accounted for. Amount
of money deposited should correspond with the amounts paid by the City of
Banning customers.

B) Identify the amount of electricity purchased (from Southern California Edison
and other power suppliers) by the utility in a given year and compare it to the
amount of electricity sold to customers during that year (In Megawatt Hours).

C) Identify all dwellings in the City that receive utilities but are not billed or are
partially billed. Identify the retail value for each of those transactions.

D) Examine random samples of electric utility bills for billing accuracy, rate
structure, and consistency.

E) Examine if electric utility usage was overridden (lowered) manually in
individual cases.

F) Identify charges billed for incorrect or non-existent equipment.
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2

INTERNAL AUDIT

• Definition of an Internal Audit is an objective, systematic
examination of evidence to assess independently the
performance of an organization, program, activity, or
function (in this case the Electric Utility).

• Purpose of an internal audit is to provide information and
to improve accountability and facilitate decision making.

• Can encompass a wide variety of objectives, including
those related to assessing program effectiveness and
results; economy and efficiency; internal control;
compliance with legal or other requirements; and
objectives related to providing prospective analyses,
guidance, or summary information.

INTERNAL AUDITS MAY MITIGATE RISK

• Financial – the risk that could result in a negative financial impact to 
the City

• Strategic – the risk that would prevent the City from fulfilling its 
mission (not making correct program decisions)

• Regulatory – the risk that could expose the City to penalties from a 
regulatory agency due to non-compliance with laws or grant 
requirements

• Reputational – the risk that could expose the City to negative 
publicity (i.e. result in difficulty in passing new bonds)

• Operational – the risk that could prevent the City from operating in 
the most effective and efficient manner (City deal with budget cuts, 
limited staffing/resources, and old software systems)
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INVESTIGATIVE/FORENSIC/FRAUD AUDIT

• The objective is to uncover fraud when individuals bring forth
evidence that indicates that a fraud might exist.

• This is an investigation of a specific area or individual when there is
a suspicion of inappropriate or fraudulent activity.

• The intent is to locate and remedy control breaches, as well as to
collect evidence in case charges are to be brought against someone.

• The audit is performed in response to allegations received through a
fraud hotline or other internal and external sources.

• Typically allegations are prioritized and investigated based on an
assessment of potential risk to the City.

Note: CWA did not perform a Forensic Audit on the Electric Utility

ACFE REPORT
TO THE NATIONS
ON
OCCUPATIONAL
FRAUD AND
ABUSE

12% of fraud was initially 
detected by external auditors
12% of fraud was initially 
detected by external auditors

20% came from internal audits20% came from internal audits

50% came from employee tips50% came from employee tips

19% was detected by internal 
controls
19% was detected by internal 
controls
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THE INTERNAL
AUDIT
PROCESS

Planning

Collecting Evidence

Evaluating Evidence

Communicating Audit Results

SCOPE LIMITATIONS AND IMPACT ON WORK
PERFORMED

• The City was able to provide all the documents and records
requested by CW. Therefore, there was no scope limitation from the
City. We would like to also note that all requested documents were
received on, or before, each set deadline.

• Impact on Work Performed: Although the City provided all the items
requested in a timely manner, the reports were not in easily
searchable formats and not available to export for data analytics due
to reporting system constraints. Due to the nature of reports provided
and the AS 400 system used by the City, CW was not able to make
use of all types of data and analytics in the internal audit.
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SCOPE ITEM A – EXAMINE CASH
TRANSACTIONS (PAGE 6 OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

We Found: 
• City had proper controls, policies, and procedures over cash

handling and collection.
• Mail and Online payments make up the largest methods of

payment. Actual cash collection at the City make up between
8%-10% of total payments.

• We checked for cash substitution and lapping schemes and
found no evidence this is occurring.

• Payment Plan Procedures: Utility Finance Department Found
administrative polices are not always being followed.

SCOPE ITEM B – IDENTIFY ELECTRICITY
PURCHASED AND SOLD (PAGE 10 OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

We Found:

• Total consumption in 2016-2017 was 143,729,492 kWh, while
the annual load in 2016-17 was 150,041,000, resulting in a
difference of 6,311,508.

• The total consumption in 2017-18 was 140,906,066 kWh, while
the annual load in 2017-18 was 148,541,000, resulting in a
difference of 7,634,934.

• Currently Banning Electric cannot calculate/evaluate true
system losses because they currently don’t have a method to
match the power bill to customer billing.
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SCOPE ITEM B – IDENTIFY ELECTRICITY
PURCHASED AND SOLD (CONTINUED) 

We Recommended:

Utility continue to work on a reporting model that will make the
amount of electricity purchased and sold for transparency and
easily explain a month to month variance. In addition, we
recommend reports that outline the monthly load are provided to
the Council on a frequent basis.

SCOPE ITEM C – IDENTIFY ALL DWELLINGS IN
THE CITY THAT RECEIVE UTILITIES BUT ARE NOT
BILLED OR ARE PARTIALLY BILLED (PAGE 13 OF INTERNAL

AUDIT REPORT)

• We examined a list of 125 address that the City of Banning is
paying electricity for and verified they are correctly classified

• We examined amounts charged to large customers in the
areas, where internal Audit Provide information, some might be
utilizing system for lowest rates

• We examined a list of a representative sample of address from
the Meter Reading Sequence Listing Route reports and traced
to utility billing

• We did not identify any dwellings that appear to be not
adequately billed.
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SCOPE ITEM D – EXAMINE RANDOM SAMPLES OF
ELECTRIC UTILITY BILLS FOR BILLING ACCURACY, 
RATE STRUCTURE AND CONSISTENCY (PAGE 15 OF INTERNAL

AUDIT REPORT)

We examined a random sample from the Meter Reading Posting 
(UT305L) and testing to ensure proper billing rates by tracing to 
posted billing rates
We Found:
No billing errors in our samples.  Although we did not come across 
billing errors in our sample, we determined that Banning Electric does 
not have internal controls in place to detect billing errors in which there 
would be an error based on how the account was setup.
Through inquiry we found the Public Works Department have been 
overcharged in the amount of $1,276,936 (incorrect rate code at 
setup)

SCOPE ITEM E – EXAMINE IF ELECTRIC UTILITY
USAGE WAS OVERRIDDEN (LOWERED) MANUALLY
(PAGE 18 OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

Examined a representative sample from the Meter Reading 
Exception Listing Report (UT305L) and tested to ensure proper 
billing.

We Found: 

• Banning Electric does not have metrics for evaluating meter
reader performance. By not evaluating meter reader
performance, the City cannot sufficiently manage staff capacity
and ensure accurate meter reads, which can lead to meter
reading errors and customer complaints.
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SCOPE ITEM E – EXAMINE IF ELECTRIC UTILITY
USAGE WAS OVERRIDDEN (LOWERED) MANUALLY

Reviewed the process for Solar 411 Billing

We Found: 
Ultimately the process for Solar 411 Billing is tracked using manually 
entered Solar Reading Sheets which are subject to manual override 
and a high risk for error, making it difficult to verify the completeness of 
the data
We recommend:
City evaluate the new process to determine the system has the 
capability for accurate and timely billing, and one that can easily 
accommodate growth and changes.  Solar is both a high growth area, 
we recommended moving towards and automated process that can 
easily be tracked, verified and reviewed.

SCOPE ITEM F - IDENTIFY CHARGES BILLED FOR
INCORRECT OR NON-EXISTENT EQUIPMENT (PAGE 21 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT)

We Found: 
We were unable to determine a single methodology that was used for
actual administrative costs, additionally the total was difficult to
recalculate.

We recommend:
The City come up with more uniform, consistent, transparent system
for charging the utility fund administrative fees. Under the current
method it is difficult to identify the actual expenses for the Electric
Utility. In the CAFR, a portion is recorded in the service line and the
other portion is recorded as a transfer out of the Electric Utility Fund.
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CONCLUSION

Our examinations, observations and inquires did not uncover any 
instances of fraud.  Instead, we found that the issues we 
mentioned in this report the City of Banning has encountered, are 
a result  of outdated reporting systems and manual processes 
that do not allow for transparent reporting and make it difficult to 
detect errors timely.
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

 
 

 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:   Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Laurie Sampson, Executive Assistant 
 
MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Receive and File Contracts Approved Under the City 

Manager’s Signature Authority for the Month of September 
2019. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Receive and file contracts approved under the City Manager’s signature authority for the 
Month of September 2019. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
City Council requested regular reports of contracts signed under the City Manager’s 
signature authority of $25,000 or less.   
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 

1. List of Contracts approved by City Manager 
 https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6580/Attachment-1--September-       
2019-Executed-Contracts-up-to-25000  
 

 
Approved by:  
 

 
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

 
 

 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:   Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 
 
MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 
  
SUBJECT: Approval and Ratification of Accounts Payable and Payroll 

Warrants Issued in the Month of September 2019 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That City Council review and ratify the warrants for period ending September 30, 2019, 
per California Government Code Section 37208. 
 

WARRANT SUMMARY: 
 

Description Payment #  Amount  Total Amount 

Checks:

Checks Issued during Month 170581 - 170998  $       2,319,150.16 

    Voided / Reissue Check  $             4,126.17 

Check Total  $        2,315,023.99 

Wires Total 1015  $        2,110,962.32 

ACH payments: 9006523 - 9006548

Payroll Direct Deposit 9/13/2019  $          394,838.04 

Payroll Direct Deposit 9/27/2019  $          375,013.82 

Other Payments  $          800,771.02 

ACH Total  $        1,570,622.88 

Payroll Checks: 11912 - 11936

Payroll - Regular 9/11/2019  $             4,689.67 

Payroll - Manual Check 9/13/2019  $             3,828.38 

Payroll - Regular 9/27/2019  $             3,140.55 

Payroll Check Total  $             11,658.60 

 $        6,008,267.79 Total Warrants Issued for September 2019  
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Staff Report: Accounts Payable and Payroll Warrants – September 2019 
October 22, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Fund List 

• Warrant List September 2019 

• Warrant List Detail September 2019 

• Voided Check Log – September 2019 

• Payroll Log 

• Payroll Registers 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6579/Attachment-1---Warrant-
Report-ACH-Report_September-2019  

 
If you have any questions, please contact the Finance Department so that additional 
detailed information can be provided to you. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

 
 

 

Approved by:  
 

 
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 

CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
 
 

 

 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:   Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Suzanne Cook, Deputy Finance Director 
 
MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 
  
SUBJECT: Receive and File Cash, Investments and Reserve Report for 

the Month of September 2019 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That City Council receive and file Cash, Investments and Reserve Report for September 
30, 2019 in accordance with California Government Code 53646. 

 

CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY: 
 

Description Prior Month Current Month

Funds Under Control of the City

Cash

Cash on Hand 3,655.00$                          3,655.00$                         

Checking and Savings Accounts 10,817,543.49$                10,730,032.42$               

Investments

LAIF 41,655,255.18$                41,655,255.18$               

Brokerage 26,998,323.32$                27,045,120.58$               

Total Funds Under Control of the City 79,474,776.99$            79,434,063.18$            

Funds Under Control of Fiscal Agents

US Bank

Restricted Bond Project Accounts 15,264,367.80$                15,276,240.02$               

Restricted Bond Accounts 5,423,832.06$                  4,900,240.50$                 

Union Bank

Restricted Funds 282,638.98$                      624,974.92$                     

Total Funds Under Control of Fiscal Agents 20,970,838.84$            20,801,455.44$            

Total Funds 100,445,615.83$           100,235,518.62$           
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Staff Report: Cash, Investments and Reserve Report – September 2019 
October 22, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

RESTRICTED, ASSIGNED, COMMITTED AND RESERVED SUMMARY: 

 
Description Prior Month Current Month

Total Funds 100,445,615.83$       100,235,518.62$        

Restricted Funds 37,712,622.32             37,748,646.84$            

Assigned Funds - Specific Purpose 8,969,200.65               8,969,200.65$              

Committed Funds - Specific Purpose 3,242,731.75               3,242,731.75$              

Fund Balance Reserves 15,183,797.25             15,455,882.97$            

Total Restricted, Assigned, Committed and Reserved Funds65,108,351.97$         65,416,462.21$          

Operating Cash - Unrestricted Reserves 35,337,263.86$         34,819,056.41$          

Less Accounts held in Investments 26,998,323.32$           27,045,120.58$            
Liquid Cash 8,338,940.54$          7,773,935.83$            

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Cash, Investment and Reserve Report September 2019 

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6576/Attachment-1---ASD-Report-
Fund-Bal--Reserve_FY19-20---September-2019  

2. Investment Report September 2019 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6577/Attachment-2---Investment-
Report-September-2019  

3. LAIF / PMIA Performance Report 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6578/Attachment-3---PMIA-
LAIF_perform-September-2019  

 
If you have any questions, please contact the Finance Department so that additional 
detailed information can be provided to you. 
 
 
Approved by:  
 

 
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
 

212

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6576/Attachment-1---ASD-Report-Fund-Bal--Reserve_FY19-20---September-2019
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6576/Attachment-1---ASD-Report-Fund-Bal--Reserve_FY19-20---September-2019
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6577/Attachment-2---Investment-Report-September-2019
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6577/Attachment-2---Investment-Report-September-2019
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6578/Attachment-3---PMIA-LAIF_perform-September-2019
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6578/Attachment-3---PMIA-LAIF_perform-September-2019


 
 

CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

 
 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:   Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works 
 
MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Public Works Capital Improvement Project Tracking List 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
This is informational only; receive and file report. 
 
GOAL STATMENT: 
 
The purpose of presenting the attached Public Works Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 
Tracking List is to keep City Council and the public informed of the status of the various 
capital improvement projects that are currently managed by the Public Works 
Department. 
 
BACKGROUND:    
 
There are several planning, environmental, design and construction contracts that have 
been approved by City Council and/or the City Manager’s office that are being managed 
by the Public Works Department. In an effort to keep the City Council and the public 
informed of the progress made and current status of each project, staff has prepared and 
will continue to update the attached Public Works CIP Tracking List.  The list will be 
presented to City Council on a monthly basis. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:    
1. CIP Status List 

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6586/Attachment-1-CIP-Update-
October-2019  

 
Approved by:  

 
Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 

CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 

Resolution 2019-133 

 
TO:   CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:   Douglas Schulze, City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Art Vela, Director of Public Works 
 
MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution 2019-133 Approving Final Tract Map No. 

36939 and Release the Map for Recordation; and Authorize Staff 
to Sign the Subdivision Agreement and Final Tract Map; and 
Accept Performance and Labor and Material Bonds for Public 
Improvements 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That City Council adopt Resolution 2019-133 approving Final Tract Map 36939 and 
release the map for recordation; and authorize staff to sign the Subdivision Agreement 
and Final Tract Map; and accept the Performance and Labor and Material Bonds for 
public improvements. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Tentative Tract Map No. 36939, approved by Planning Commission on January 6, 2016, 
includes the subdivision of a 34.6 acre vacant site into 98 single-family residential lots 
for development purposes. The project site is located north of Wilson Street between 
Sunrise Avenue and Sunset Avenue.  
 
Final Tract Map No. 36939, if approved, will create 98 single family residential lots and 
several lettered lots including:  
 

- Lots “A” through “F”, which will be dedicated to the City for street and public utility 
purposes and creates the City’s public right-of-way. 

- Lot “G” includes an area that functions as a setback area for the earthquake fault 
located along the northerly boundary of the tract. No structures are permitted to 
be constructed in this area, therefore this lot will be dedicated to the City for open 
space. 

 
- Lots “H” and “I”, are lots for the development of water quality basins to mitigate 

developed condition storm water runoff as required by City Ordinance. These lots 
will be dedicated to the City for storm drain purposes. 
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Staff Report: Resolution 2019-133, Final Tract Map No. 36939 
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Resolution 2019-133 

 
As a condition of the development the property owner is required to sign a Subdivision 
Improvement Agreement and submit bonds to assure that the required improvements 
including street, sewer, water and storm drain improvements are constructed. Upon 
approval the Final Tract Map and Subdivision Improvement Agreement will be signed 
by the appropriate City representative and the Final Tract Map will be released for 
recordation with the Riverside County Recorder’s Office.  
 
JUSTIFICATION:  
 
The Final Tract Map was checked by the City’s consulting surveyor and was found to 
conform to the approved tentative map, is technically correct and conforms to the 
requirements of the Subdivision Map Act. All conditions of approval required to be met 
prior to the recordation of the Final Tract Map have been met. 
 
The City Engineer has verified that the Final Tract Map is in substantial conformance 
with the approved Tentative Track Map. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
There is no direct fiscal impact based on the approval of the Final Map, however, the 
recordation of the map allows for the development of the project which will increase the 
assessed value of the properties resulting in an increase in property tax revenue. 
Additionally, the project will generate development impact fee revenues. The City’s cost 
for processing the project will be offset by processing fees. 
 
ALTERNATIVE:  
 

1. Do not approve Final Tract Map No. 74902 and provide staff with additional 
direction. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2019-133 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6587/Attachment-1-Resolution-
2019-133-TM-36939_Final  

2. Subdivision Improvement Agreement 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6588/Attachment-31-SIA-TM-36939  

3. Performance and Labor and Material Bonds 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6589/Attachment-32-TM-36939-
Bonds  
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Resolution 2019-133 

 
 
Approved by:  

 
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 

CITY COUNCIL AND  
UTILITY AUTHORITY 

REPORT 
 

 

Resolution 2019-134 and 2019-23 UA 

TO:   CITY COUNCIL  

FROM:  Douglas Schulze, City Manager  

PREPARED BY: Art Vela, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer 

   Luis Cardenas, Senior Civil Engineer 

MEETING DATE:  October 22, 2019 

SUBJECT: Resolution 2019-134 and Resolution 2019-23 UA, Authorizing 

the Submittal of a Proposal to the California Department of 

Water Resources to Obtain a Round 1 Integrated Regional Water 

Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant and to Enter into an 

Agreement to Receive a Grant for the 2019 San Gorgonio IRWM 

Implementation Grant Proposal.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Staff recommends:  

1. The City Council adopt Resolution 2019-134 and the Utility Authority adopt 

Resolution 2019-23 UA, authorizing the submittal of a proposal to the California 

Department of Water Resources to obtain a Round 1 IRWM Implementation 

Grant and to enter into an agreement to receive a grant for the 2019 San 

Gorgonio IRWM Implementation Grant Proposal, and provide the required local 

matching funds, if awarded. 

 

2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager or his designee to accept and 

receive grant funding and to make necessary budget adjustments and 

appropriations related to this resolution. 

BACKGROUND: 

San Gorgonio IRWM 

In 2017, the City of Banning along with the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency, Riverside 

County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Cabazon Water District, Banning 

Heights Mutual Water Company, and High Valleys Water District signed an MOU to 

conduct planning for the San Gorgonio IRWM Region.  Over the course of many months, 

with the help of Woodard & Curran in the role of facilitator and subject matter experts, the 

San Gorgonio IRWM Region developed a Plan that identifies the unique needs and 
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Resolution 2019-134 and 2019-23 UA 

challenges of the region.  The Plan was formally accepted by the Department of Water 

Resources in December 2018. 

With an accepted Plan in place, the San Gorgonio IRWM Region became eligible for 

implementation grant funding.  Funding is allocated by Funding Area, and the Colorado 

River Basin Funding Area will compete for available Round 1 Implementation Grant 

funding. Other regions submitting proposals and competing for Round 1 Implementation 

funding are the Coachella Valley Region and the Mojave Region. 

Projects Identified for Round 1 Implementation 

Following a call for projects in June 2019, four projects in the San Gorgonio Region were 

identified as being ready for implementation, three from the City of Banning and one from 

the Cabazon Water District.  They are described briefly as follows: 

1. Altitude Valves to Maximize Emergency Storage 

Altitude valves are needed to be able to use the full volume of existing reservoirs, 

without accidentally overflowing them.  Plans and specifications have been 

prepared for two locations, the Southwest Reservoir and San Gorgonio Reservoirs. 

 

2. Location #2 Waterline Replacement 

Plans have been completed to replace segments of old pipe that are prone to 

leaks, generally located west of 8th Street, along Nicolet St and surrounding areas.  

Some segments of pipe are currently in easements behind homes and will be 

relocated to public streets for easier access. 

 

3. Smart Metering (AMR/AMI) 

The City will replace all water meters with new radio-read compatible models and 

install data collectors throughout the City to be able to retrieve data remotely.  

Additionally, the project will include the installation of leak sensors and flowmeters 

at PRV stations to reduce water losses in the distribution system. 

 

4. Attachment Isolation Valve Improvement Project 

Additional valves are needed in the Cabazon distribution system to reduce the 

amount of water lost and the length of time it takes to isolate a main break. 

3 provides more detailed project information that was submitted to DWR as part of a 

preliminary review.  Staff is currently working with Woodard & Curran to complete the final 

grant application.  
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Resolution 2019-134 and 2019-23 UA 

JUSTIFICATION: 

The City of Banning has a need for grant funding to help pay for the implementation of 

various projects that are otherwise “shovel-ready”.  As a proponent of 3 out of 4 projects 

in the region, it is logical for the City of Banning to be the lead agency in charge of 

managing the grant, if it is awarded to the region.  The City of Banning’s staff time used 

to administer the grant will be reimbursable.  The Cabazon Water District would be 

responsible for their own project’s local cost share, and an agreement between the City 

of Banning and the Cabazon Water District for grant administration would be brought to 

Council at a later date, before start of project implementation. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

City Council approval of this resolution could secure up to $4,151,554 in IRWM program 

funding for City of Banning water projects.  The City may be responsible for a local match 

if a Disadvantaged Community waiver is not granted.  A breakdown of the requested grant 

funding and local cost share for each City project: 

Project Requested 
Grant Amount 

Local Cost Share 
Without Waiver 

Altitude Valves to Maximize Emergency Storage $455,840 $236,439 

Location #2 Waterline Replacement $1,614,197 $56,848 

Smart Metering (AMR/AMI) $2,081,517 $858,536 

The precise dollar amount of a required local match, if any, is not known at this time 

because grant awards can be for a portion of the requested amount, and waivers for the 

local share could be granted based on the community’s financial hardship.  Staff is hopeful 

that a waiver will be granted because the City of Banning is considered a disadvantaged 

community based on median household income.  The cost share dollar amounts identified 

in the table above consist of funding that has already been budgeted and approved for 

these projects, including salary and wages for staff administration of the projects.  No 

additional appropriations are anticipated at this time, unless the grant funding amount 

awarded by DWR is less than what is being requested. 

ALTERNATIVE: 

Reject Resolution 2019-134 and Resolution 2019-23 UA. If rejected, the City’s grant 

application will be deemed incomplete and not considered for funding through the Round 

1 IRWM Implementation Grant funding opportunity. 
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Resolution 2019-134 and 2019-23 UA 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution 2019-134

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6596/Attachment-1---Resolution-

No-2019-134-IRWM-Grant-Application-and-Agreement

2. Resolution 2019-23 UA

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6597/Attachment-2---Resolution-

No-2019-23-UA-IRWM-Grant-Application-and-Agreement

3. IRWM Grant Project Information

https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6598/Attachment-3---IRWM-Grant-

Project-Information

Approved by: 

Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM:  Douglas Schulze, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Adam B. Rush, Community Development Director 

MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 

SUBJECT: Resolution 2019-113, Approving the Comprehensive User Fee 
Study Report, dated January 2, 2019 and Adopting an updated 
Master User Fee Schedule for the following City departments 
and fee groups: Finance and Administration; Animal Control; 
Community Services; Airport; Building; Planning; Utility 
Billing; Electric Utility; Police; Fire; and Engineering, Making 
a Finding for Exemption under CEQA, and; and Introducing 
Ordinance 1553, proposing amendments to Chapter 3.36 “Fee 
and Service Charge Revenue/Cost Comparison” of the 
Banning Municipal Code (BMC) (“Code Amendment”), and 
Making Findings Pursuant to CEQA. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

City Council continue the public hearing to the December 10, 2019 City Council Meeting. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City Council, during the September 10th Public Hearing referred the Comprehensive 
User Report, and Master Fee Study, to the Budget & Finance Committee for additional 
deliberation, review, and recommendation. 

The Budget & Finance Committee review the User Report and Fee Study, during their 
regularly scheduled meeting, on Tuesday, October 15, 2019. The Committee requested 
clarification and additional updates on several items and requested that City Staff review 
and clarify questions on various fees and their recommended costs in the revised Fee 
Schedule. 

The item was continued to the November Budget & Finance Committee Meeting to 
address these concerns.  
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Resolution 2019-113 and Ordinance 1553 

 

OPTIONS:  
 

1. Continue as recommended; or 
2. Open the Public Hearing, accept public testimony, and approve the first reading of 

the Ordinance, and adopt the Fee Schedule by City Council Resolution. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2019-113 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6590/Attachment-1_CC_Resolution-
No-2019-113-DRAFT_20191022---MASTER-FEE-STUDY  

2. Ordinance 1553 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6591/Attachment-2_Ordinance-
1553-for-Master-Fee-Study_abr  

3. Comprehensive User Fee Study, dated January 2, 2019 (Willdan) 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6592/Attachment-3_Banning-UF-
Report_20190826  

4. Proof of Publication 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6593/Attachment-4a_Banning---
Public-Hearing-Notice-Code-Amendment-and-Master-User-Fee-Schedule-
Update-FINAL  

5. Notice of Exemption (NOE) 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6595/Attachment-5_-Notice-of-
Exemption-NOE  

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
     
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BANNING 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

Resolution 2019-123 

TO: CITY COUNCIL 

FROM:  Douglas Schulze 

PREPARED BY: Adam B. Rush, Community Development Director 
Andrea Mares, WRCOG Fellow 

MEETING DATE: October 22, 2019 

SUBJECT: Adopt-A-Roadway Program for the Downtown Area 

RECOMMENDATION: 

City Council adopt Resolution 2019-123, approving the City of Banning’s Adopt-A-Roadway 
Program for the Downtown area. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City of Banning Zoning Districts includes a Downtown Commercial District, which is 
the core retail and small business center of the community. The City’s downtown is unique 
in that most suburban communities lack a traditional downtown at its core. A successful 
downtown promotes a walkable, vibrant environment and also serves as a compact retail 
and entertainment “hub” providing for a wide range of retail shops, stores, sundries, 
events, activities, dining, commonly needed services and more importantly an active and 
safe nightlife.  

The City of Banning is currently engaged in a multi-year program to revitalize the City’s 
downtown core; which is traditionally bounded by 8th Street to the west and East Ramsey 
to the east, Hays Street to the north, and the Interstate 10 freeway completing the entire 
southern boundary. On March 26th, the City Council appointed Councilmember Wallace, 
to join Mayor Pro-Tem Andrade, in serving on the Downtown Ad Hoc Committee. Several 
projects are top priorities for the Ad Hoc Committee and will be brought forth as each 
effort is vetted through staff. The item included herein represents one of the first council 
actions taken to support the efforts of the downtown committee. A proposed Roadway 
Adoption Program is one aspect, of a focused strategic planning effort, to offer community 
members “hands-on” opportunities engage within our community’s efforts. The program 
will ultimately provide opportunities; requested by community members for involvement 
activities, and aide in efforts to maintain an active and safe streetscape within the 
downtown. 
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Resolution 2019-123 

 

JUSTIFICATION:  
 
The Program is the perfect solution to both of these challenges. Not only will the program 
result in cleaner streets, but it will spur increased upkeep by local business owners, create 
pride of ownership among volunteers and encourage others to give back to their 
community. Similar programs have been successfully implemented within neighboring 
cities; providing Banning with the unique opportunity to utilize best practices from long-
standing efforts. Based on community feedback, this program has potential to evolve and 
include sidewalk plant upkeep and/or other volunteer-based projects that revitalize 
Banning’s downtown area. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The anticipated budget impact will come from the City’s support in providing for the 
program signage and covering Live Scan background checks for adult volunteers 
approved to participate in the program. City staff estimates approximately $2,400.00 per 
fiscal year, most of the revenue being gas tax revenue for the purchase of signage.  
 
OPTIONS:  
 

1. Approve as recommended. 
2. Do not approve and provide alternative direction. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 2019-123 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6581/Attachment-1-Resolution-No-
2019-123_Final  

2. Adoptable Roadways List 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6582/Attachment-2-Adoptable-
Roadway-List  

3. Adoptable Roadways Map 
https://banningca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6583/Attachment-3-Adoptable-
Roadway-Map  

 
 
Approved by:  
 
 
     
Douglas Schulze 
City Manager  
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